
AVISON 
YOUNG 

Our Ref: OM0l 
Your Ref: 

23 October 2019 

FAO: Ruari Kelly 

Angus Council 
Communities - Planning and Place 

County Buildings 
Market Street 

FORFAR 
003 3LG 

Dear Mr Kelly, 

OBJECTION ON BEHALF OF DON & LOW LTD TO PLANNING APPLICATION REF 

19 /00707 /FU LM 

Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of 

Vehicular Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and 

Associated Infrastructure - Field Opposite Westfield Drive, Westfield Loan, 

Forfar 

We act on behalf of Don & Low Ltd who operate from a factory based 

industrial estate fronting the A94, Glamis Road, to the south west of Forfar. 

The above planning application site is located directly opposite their 

premises, to the south east. The application site is an Allocated Housing Site 

in the Angus LOP. A map identifying Don & Lows site in the context of the 

proposed residential development is included as Appendix 1. 

We have been instructed to submit an objection to the above planning 

application due to our client's concerns about the potential future impact 

of the proposals on their existing and future business operations. 

The potential benefits to the community of new housing in the area are 

recognised, however it is critical that the planning authority assure itself the 

proposals adhere with statutory Local Development Plan policy, and will 

not unduly impact upon existing businesses in the immediate area. We 

believe that the proposals before the Council do not demonstrate this. 

We therefore wish to object to the application, based on the current 

proposals' failure to meet the terms of LOP Policies DES4 Amenity and TC2 

Residential Development, as well as PAN 1/2011. This is set out as follows. 
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Our Ref: OM01 

Your Ref: 19/00707/FULM 

7 June 2022 

FAO: Ruari Kelly 
Angus Council 
Communities – Planning and Place 
County Buildings 
Market Street 
FORFAR 
DD3 3LG 

Dear Mr Kelly 

Representation on behalf of Don & Low Ltd to Planning Application Red: 19/00707/FULM 

Residential Development of 136 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular Access, 
Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure  

At: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar 

We act on behalf of Don & Low Ltd who operate from a factory based industrial estate fronting 
the A94, Glamis Road, to the south west of Forfar. The above planning application site is located 
directly opposite their premises, to the south east. The application site is an Allocated Housing 
Site in the Angus LDP. 

This representation is made in direct response to the recently revised submission made by the 
applicant and follows useful dialogue directly with the applicant. Following a review of the 
revised submission, Don & Low are now able to withdraw their objection to the proposals, 
on the proviso appropriate conditions are included should the planning application be approved 
by Angus Council. 

We also wish to remind Angus Council that following the original application submission in 2017, 
the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 introduces the ‘agent of change’ principle, discussed further 
below. 

Background 

Don & Low Ltd is an internationally recognised manufacturer of woven and nonwoven polyolefin 
technical textiles. The wider company has a turnover of £60m and employs around 450 people. 
The company has a long history, established in 1792. Don & Low Ltd has been operating within 
Forfar for over 35 years. They are keen that their business interests at Glamis Road are fully 
protected, in terms of the existing 24 hour operations on site yet also regarding what the 
company might potentially seek to do in future within their Class 5 General Industrial Use. Don & 
Low Ltd’s operation complies squarely with the statutory development plan. The Angus Local 
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Development Plan (LDP) Forfar Inset Map identifies Don & Low Ltd’s site as F9: an Existing 
Employment Site. 

On behalf of Don & Low we wrote to object to the application, as per our letter dates 23 October 
2019. The objection was on the basis that a deficient Noise Impact Assessment had been 
submitted as part of the application. It was our view that the failure by the applicant to properly 
assess noise impact on new residential properties from an existing industrial operation could 
cause complaints from future residents. The full details of our objection were contained within 
our objection of 2019, a copy of which is available on the planning portal. 

 

Revised Planning submission 

Following the original planning application, the applicant has recently redesigned the scheme, 
including the preparation of a revised Noise Impact Assessment culminating in a revised 
planning application submission being made under the original application reference number, 
ref 19/00707/FULM.  

To establish whether the revised submission continued to pose a threat to our clients operation, 
our client appointed Paul Horsley Associates (PHA), an expert noise consultant, to review this 
revised technical documentation due to our previous concerns that the original assessment did 
not fully address or provide sufficient mitigation in regards to protecting the residential amenity 
of the proposed residential development. PHA’s report is contained as Appendix 1 to this letter. 

The review of the updated Noise Impact Assessment found that due to scheme redesign, 
mitigation proposed, and that the assessment now considers a more accurate noise level from 
the surrounding area, including the Don and Low operation, it is unlikely that any adverse 
amenity impact on the proposed new residential properties would be had. 

This position is on the proviso that appropriate conditions were included on any planning 
permission should Angus Council be minded to approve the application in due course. 

For the avoidance of doubt, we consider that the following conditions (or similar appropriate 
wording) are therefore necessary: 

• Details of glazing units and specification where mitigation (trickle vents) are required 
as demonstrated by figure 7 and table 23 as contained within the CSP Acoustics 
Report, document reference CSP/004/01 version 1267 004AH dates 16/03/2022. 

• Delivery of a 3m earth bund with a 2m acoustic barrier atop the bund. This does not 
appear to be explicitly identified on the submitted planning drawings, however 
appears to be shown by the purple line on the Site Layout Plan, drawing reference 
17.029.P.002 Rev R. It is also referred to within the CSP Acoustics Report as identified 
above but also at page 31 of 36 (as indicated) of the document, albeit we note this is 
PDF page 32. 

Should these conditions be included if the Council are minded to approve the application, Don & 
Low would be able to remove their objection to the application. 
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Agent of Change Principle. 

The Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 introduces the ‘agent of change’ principle at section 25, which is 
now national policy. In essence this puts the onus on developers of noise sensitive properties 
such as residential accommodation, to effectively deal with potentially problematic noise 
sources, rather than curtailing an existing noise. 

The Act requires planning authorities to “take particular account of whether the development 
includes sufficient measures to mitigate, minimise or manage the effect of noise between the 
development and any existing…..businesses in the vicinity of the development”. 

Applying the principle to these proposals, it is for the applicant to ensure that their proposed 
residential development is not adversely impacted from a noise perspective from an existing 
source of noise, in this case the Don & Low facility opposite the application site. 

We consider that based on the revised noise assessment completed by the applicant, that the 
way to achieve this on this scheme is through appropriate mitigation. Therefore, a need for this 
mitigation to be established through the planning process, or by condition, is necessary in this 
case. 

 

Conclusions 

In light of the above comments, we are therefore writing to request that appropriate planning 
conditions as set out above are included should the planning application be approved, to ensure 
that the positive aspects of the proposal are not outweighed by the potential for significant 
impacts on our client’s operations. This would allow Don & Low’s objection to the proposal to 
be removed. 

I trust that this representation will therefore be considered during your determination of the 
application. 

We reserve our right to provide a further letter of representation (objection or otherwise) should 
further supporting information be submitted as part of this application. 

I hope that this letter has been helpful to set out our client’s position on the proposals and look 
forward to receiving recognition of receipt of this representation in due course. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss further. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Senior Planner 
+44 (0)7760 171617 
oliver.munden@avisonyoung.com 
For and on behalf of Avison Young (UK) Limited 



Appendix 1 
Paul Horsley Acoustics: Review of 
CSP Acoustic Noise Impact 
Assessment 
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1.0 Agent 

Avison Young 

40 Torphichen Street 

Edinburgh 

EH3 8JB 

 

2.0 Proposed Development Site 

Land to the south of Glamis Road (A94), Forfar. 

 

 

3.0 Brief 

Provide a review of the revised Noise Impact Assessment report completed by CSP Acoustics, reference 

No 1267 004 AH dated 16th March 2022, in support of the proposed residential development to the south 

of Glamis Road, Forfar with respect to the existing industrial estate positioned directly north of Glamis 

Road. 

 

Advise on the validity of the report’s content, assessment methodology and conclusions. 

 

Provide further advice relating to the impact and potential restrictions the proposed development may 

have on the existing and future operations and activities of the Don & Low Ltd Industrial Estate. 
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4.0 CSP Acoustics Noise Impact Assessment Report Review 

The following is assessment review of the revised CSP Acoustics Noise Impact Assessment report, 

reference 1267 004 AH, completed in support of the proposed residential development by Muir Homes Ltd 

on Land to the south of Glamis Road. 

 

The original monitoring was completed on 19th and 20th March 2018 and included road traffic, ambient 

and industrial noise surveys. Additional surveys were completed on 26th – 27 February 2020 and 19th 

March 2020. 

 

The report is set out in 10 No section headings, with accompanying Appendices, as noted below: - 

 

Each section will be analysed, and our comments provided with respect to the contents. 

 

4.1 Section 1.0 Introduction 

The introduction lays out the structure of the report that follows and indicates the amendments made to 

the original site layout from those appearing within the original 2019 report.  

 

This is a standard format introduction, and we have no further comments. 
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4.2 Section 2.0 Summary 

The summary provides an overview of the noise assessment completed and the conclusions drawn from 

the report. It indicates that additional noise monitoring was completed pre-pandemic and states that these 

values will still be relevant, post-pandemic. 

 

The summary section is concise providing an overview of the surveys conducted and does not provide 

specific details of the conclusions, other than to state that mitigation measures will be necessary to meet 

the internal levels of the agreed criteria. 

 

This section has not significantly altered from the original and as such we have no further comments 

relating to the summary section. 

 

4.3 Section 3.0 Assessment Framework and Criteria 

This section provides details of the Planning Policy relevant to the development of residential premises in 

Scotland. These include PAN 1/2011: Planning Advice Note (PAN) with accompanying Technical Advice 

Note (TAN). It provides 2 No tables setting out the criteria for assessing noise with respect to magnitude 

of noise impact and level of significance. Both these tables indicate receptor sensitivities to noise in the 

built environment. 

 

The section also provides details on Standards and Guidance for assessing noise, including reference to 

BS8233:2014, WHO guidelines, and BS4142:2014 +A1:2019. All these are relevant to the assessment of 

noise with respect to residential developments. 

 

Additionally, Angus Council had been approached for their advice relating to limiting noise levels for the 

proposed residential development and Mr Ian Graham, Environmental Health Officer, provided internal 

noise limits to be achieved, with a specific assessment value for slightly open windows of 15 dB reduction 

as accepted British Standard value of 15 dB. This now aligns the Angus Council requirements with the 

accepted British Standard value, which they opposed previously and recommended a lower ingress 

reduction of -13 dB. 

 

The assessment frameworks and criteria considered within the report are acceptable with respect to the 

proposed development. The use of these criteria in the noise impact assessment of the local environment 

should account for the noise levels present, including existing industrial noise. 
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4.4 Section 4.0 Survey 

The survey section provides details of the actual noise assessment completed for the development, 

detailing the 13 No positions and times the works were completed. 

 

The traffic assessment was completed during the daytime of 19th March 2019 between 14.00 and 17.00 

hours. It is noted that these values are relevant irrespective of the passage of time. Since no major 

changes to the road network or significant development have taken place, we agree with this statement. 

 

The original industrial noise assessment was completed on 20th March 2019 at night between 01.00 and 

03.00 hours, as detailed in 4.05 of the report. Any passing traffic movements were noted as being paused 

out of the results, thereby, the results relate only to industrial sources. 

 

It is also noted within 4.04 that additional more detailed measurements were completed on 26th and 27th 

February 2020. These updated noise monitoring sessions included relevant noise sources attributable to 

the site activities and operations of the Don & Low Ltd, which were not included within the original report. 

 

Below is a copy Figure 3 from the report indicating the noise assessment locations. 

 

The noise monitoring was completed at representative positions to account for the Don & Low Ltd 

activities. 

 

The table of results, Table 5, show the results collected for the industrial assessment part of the survey. 

A copy is provided below for reference. 
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However, additional to the original monitoring results, the revised report includes Tables 9 to 14. These 

tables of results now account for the industrial noise levels associated with the Don & Low Ltd activities 

for both daytime and nighttime period, which was not present within the original report. 

 

Our comments relating to the industrial assessment are as follows: 

 

The revised noise assessment has now considered noise attributable to the Don & Low Ltd noise sources, 

including lorry movements, delivery activities in the service yard, with general noise assessed accordingly 

along the full length of the southern boundary of the Don & Low Ltd site. 

 

The results presented within Tables 5 to 14 inclusive now provide representative results over relevant time 

periods that the site operates of specific activities and that are likely to be present when the incumbent 

occupants of the residential development take residence. 

 

The results tables included within the report are now considered acceptable for use when considering the 

current noise climate within the area of the proposal site. 
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4.5 Section 5.0  Road Traffic 

This section deals with the road traffic assessment.  

 

It makes use of the daytime results and utilises the methodology of Calculation of Road Traffic Noise, 

1998 (CRTN’88) in the analysis. It also generates CadnA® noise mapping predictions of noise generation 

onto the site. 

 

The above methodology is acceptable, and we have no comments relating to this or the predicted results 

on the proposed revised layout residential development gained thereafter. 

 

The results indicate that road traffic noise is likely to be produce an adverse impact on the development 

and further mitigation is required. 

 

4.6 Section 6.0  Industrial Noise Assessment 

The industrial noise assessment completed makes use of the rating methodology of 

BS4142:2014+A1:2019.  

 

This is the appropriate method of rating the likely effect that industrial noise will have on a background 

when considered at a noise sensitive receptor location. 

 

The background level, recorded away from the influence of the industrial activities, is a relevant position 

for executing such an assessment. 

 

The report acknowledges that industrial noise will impact on the proposed development, see 6.04, and 

indicates the potential highest exposure positions of the development. 

 

Below is a copy of the BS4142:2014+A1:2019 nighttime assessment rating for the most exposed proposed 

residential locations considered: 
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The plots considered within the assessment above are based upon the revised site layout for the 

development and represent the most exposed dwellings along the northern site boundary of the 

development site, with potentially a direct line of sight of the Don & Low Ltd factory. 

 

The monitored industrial noise levels from the Don & Low Ltd activities have been utilised within the 

subsequent assessment, however, this is only a single LAeq dB value, and no frequency content has been 

provided for inspection or corroboration to justify no tonal content to the characteristic. 

 

The results of the BS4142:2014 assessment indicate rating values up to +10 dB above background. This 

is a significant value and likely to result in justifiable complaints relating to noise from noise sensitive 

premises. If the rating were assessed for industrial development purposes against residential premises, 

significant mitigation measures would be required to reduce the noise at source.   

 

The problem that could arise in the future is that once the proposed development premises are occupied, 

justifiable complaints could be forthcoming against the existing noise generated by the industrial activities. 

 

The revised report confirms that the industrial noise is likely to result in a significant adverse impact on 

the development, dependent upon context. 

 

The context of the industrial noise is considered and concludes that traffic noise is likely to be more 

dominant than industrial sources during daytime periods. The context is also considered against Trigger 



                                                                                                                                                                                                              

 9 

Noise Levels for the Don & Low impact. The results of this context assessment still indicate a significant 

adverse impact due to industrial noise levels, as noted in Table 20. 

 

The recommendation concluded within 6.14 is that windows along the northern elevation of the proposed 

development should consider a strategy of closed windows along this elevation to mitigate against the 

industrial noise intrusion. 

 

4.7 Section 7.0  Cumulative Noise Impact Assessment 

This is a new section within the revised report and makes a collective impact assessment of both the traffic 

and industrial noise sources. 

 

It compares the cumulative daytime and nighttime values with trigger values for the worst-case dwellings 

on the proposal site and includes an impact assessment table in accordance with TAN and PAN1/2011. 

 

The results of the assessment indicate that there is likely to be moderate to large significance for the with 

respect to current noise sources of a traffic and industrial nature and that mitigation measures will be 

necessary to alleviate the impact upon the proposed development. 

 

A copy of the Table 22 is included for reference 

 

 

This section provides adequate information and is acceptable therefore we have no further comments. 
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4.8 Section 8.0 Outdoor Amenity Area 

Outdoor amenity is considered using the WHO Guidelines, where a noise exposure value limit of 55 dB 

LAeq dB is recommended. 

 

The report concludes that the north-eastern elevation of the proposed residential site will exceed this limit 

and indicate mitigation measures in the form of fencing to the back gardens of the worst-affected 

dwellings. 

 

We have no further comment relating to this conclusion. 

 

4.9 Section 9.0  Mitigation 

CSP Acoustics have considered mitigation options and conclude that an acoustic barrier alone will not 

mitigate against noise intrusion into internal spaces.  

 

Section 9.01 details the fact that the site layout has been modified by the developer to incorporate a 3m 

high earth bund along the northern site boundary with a 2m high acoustic barrier atop the bund. The 

acoustic performance of this barrier inclusion has been utilised throughout the report by CSP Acoustics. 

However, it should be noted that, other than the results included within the electronic contour maps, no 

confirmation of the barrier correction value used has been provided within the report for verification 

purposes. 

 

The report indicates that a specification of glazing and alternative ventilation method will be necessary. 

 

The section goes on the consider PAN 1/2011, stating that opening a window is not a necessity and internal 

noise levels and ventilation can be achieved using alternative methods. 

 

Para 9.07 provides a table of glazing recommendations for the various locations on site, with a plot of 

specific locations where opening a window is not recommended. 

 

Figure 7 and Table 23 have been reproduced below for reference. 
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As can be seen the proposal is for closed windows primarily for the northern elevation of the site.  

 

Trickle vents are proposed as an alternative form of ventilation and supplier details provided. Whilst trickle 

vents provide an alternative background ventilation, they do not address the requirements of a rapid purge 

ventilation scenario as an alternative to opening a window. This may require additional forced ventilation 

and we would recommend that the developer seek further information in this respect from the ‘Acoustics 

Ventilation and Overheating, Residential Design Guide’ publication, Jan 2020, Version 1.1.  

 

Para 9.09 clarifies the situation that further calculations will be required and recommends this be 

conditioned through the planning process. 

 

Whilst there is additional work required to verify that the amenity of the internal spaces for the residential 

premises can be achieved, this element can also be conditioned through the planning process and should 

not unduly impact upon the current or future activities of the Don & Low Ltd site. 
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4.10  Section 10.0 Conclusions 

The conclusions of the report provide an overview of the methodology and survey completed, siting CTRN 

for traffic noise and BS4142:2014+A1:2019 for industrial noise. 

 

The conclusions indicate that the noise data gathered has been used to generate CadnA® noise maps for 

the proposed site. 

 

The outcome concludes that a large proportion of the site does not require mitigation and that trickle 

vents accompanied by acoustic glazing is required as indicated. 

 

It does not clarify that a 3m high earth bund along the northern boundary, topped with a 2.0m high 

acoustic barrier, has been included within the evaluation of the proposed site noise exposure calculations.  

 

This conclusion is a confirmation that noise is likely to be an issue with respect to an adverse impact on 

the proposed residential development at this specific site, however, with the mitigation measures proposed 

both the internal and external amenity of the incumbent residents will be preserved. 
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5.0 Report Review Conclusions 

The CSP Acoustics revised report reference 1267 004 AH has provided baseline noise assessments in 

support of a proposed residential development on land to the south of Glamis Road. 

 

Don & Low Ltd, an industrial premises is located on the northern side of Glamis Road, directly opposite 

the proposed development site. 

 

The proposed development site is currently open fields used for growing crops. 

 

The CSP Acoustics report has now considered traffic noise and industrial noise in isolation of each other 

and cumulatively.  

 

The revised report includes for more extensive consideration of the Don & Low Ltd noise sources for both 

day and nighttime periods. 

 

The data gathered has been presented as broad band single figure values. Whilst this provides a specific 

noise level for the area, it still does not indicate the qualitative content of the sound, a full octave centre 

band frequency analysis of the noise climate would be required to determine this. A full sound spectrum 

would also allow for mitigation measures to be considered accordingly. 

 

A BS4142:2014+A1:2019 rating of the industrial noise has been produced indicating up to a +10 dB value. 

This is significant and would result in justifiable complaints from noise sensitive residential premises. 

 

The assessment locations used within the BS4142:2014+A1:2019 are now fully representative of the most 

exposed plots on the proposed site and consider the plots closest the Don & Low Ltd premises. 

 

The mitigation recommendations proposed for the residential development are in the form of glazing, 

alternative methods of ventilation and a noise barrier. 

 

The recommended glazing for the northern plots of the development, closest to the industrial estate, 

provide a recommendation for the double glazing with a specification of the minimum Rw (C, Ctr) dB rating 

for the glazing system. 

 

The specification for the recommended trickle ventilation is low at 35 dB Dn,eW and may require review 

following a more in-depth assessment of the development as a whole. 
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The report does indicate that further calculations will be necessary and should be completed as part of a 

Planning Conditioning process. 

 

The report indicates that the redesign completed by the developer Muir Homes, now includes for a 3m 

high earth bund along the northern site boundary, with a 2m high acoustic barrier atop. The acoustic 

properties provided by this mitigation are used throughout the report for the assessment of exposure 

levels by CSP Acoustics, however, there are no sound reduction values attributable to this mitigation 

method provided for verification. A full acoustic barrier specification is still required to ensure compliance 

with the sound reduction values used by CSP Acoustics and those provided by the final installation barrier, 

and this should be included within any Planning Condition relating to the mitigation measures. 

 

The report has now addressed the noise exposure along the northern elevation of the proposed 

development site satisfactorily for both traffic and industrial units noise output when considered at the 

residential premises.  

 

The noise impact assessment completed by CSP Acoustics has now provided additional information 

indicating the necessary evidence of the current noise climate in the vicinity of the northern elevation of 

the proposed development site.  

 

The outcome of this is that if the development progresses the industrial activities and current noise output, 

has now been considered and should no longer result in loss of amenity for the incumbent residents in 

the future and should not produce adverse reaction to the noise.  

 

This conclusion should give the necessary assurances to the industrial premises that complaints relating 

to noise and should not result in action being taken by the local authorities against the industrial premises, 

should the development proceed, based upon the recommended mitigation measures proposed for the 

site and the due process of the planning condition procedures available.  
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Our Ref ELI/1007/7/AOS/FCloss 
Your Ref 19/00707/FULM 

FAO:  Ruari Kelly
Sent by email to:  Kellyr@angus.gov.uk 

Angus Council 
Angus House 
Orchardbank Business Park 
Forfar 
DD8 1AN 

25 November 2020 

Dear Sirs 

APPROVAL OF MASTERPLAN FOR THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATED 
SITE F4 AT WESTFIELD, FORFAR 

We act for Elite Homes (Tayside) Limited.  Our clients have objected to an application for planning 
permission for a residential development of 175 dwellinghouses at Westfield, Forfar (19/00707/FUL) 
(“the Westfield Application”). 

Our clients have raised concerns with planning officers regarding Angus Council’s approach to 
agreeing the Masterplan for allocated site F4, as an internal part of the determination of the Westfield 
Application.   

We understand from the processing agreement between the Council and the applicant (dated 18 
February 2020) that the applicant will submit a finalised draft Masterplan for the Development 
Standards Committee’s approval as a material consideration “in the consideration of planning 
application 19/00707/FULM and any future applications at site F4.” 

We also understand from correspondence with planning officers that the Council is applying its 
process for Consultation Procedures for Development Briefs & Development Guidance 
(Development Standards Committee Report No. 11/18). 

We consider the approach being taken to agreeing the Masterplan as part of the Westfield Application 
is deeply problematic and inappropriate, for both the Westfield Application itself and the proper 
masterplanning of the F4 site as a whole. 
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We consider the Westfield Application premature.  The Masterplan should be agreed as a separate 
process following proper consultation before any application is submitted for development of any 
part of the F4 site. 

Masterplan Consultation 

It is our understanding from the Processing Agreement that the Masterplan area extends beyond the 
red line boundary of the Application. It extends to both the F4 allocated site for existing housing and 
the F4 safeguarded site.  Approving the Masterplan as part of a process internal to the Westfield 
Application denies stakeholders the proper opportunity to comment and input into the process, and 
prevents proper consultation. 

It appears from the processing agreement that the Council and the Applicant are applying the 
Council’s Consultation Procedures for Development Briefs and Development Guidance (Report No 
11/18).  It is clear from that guidance that development briefs should be agreed in consultation with 
outside agencies and the public before any application for planning permission is made.  Indeed, 
public consultation is so important that there is a requirement to engage in pre-application 
consultation with the community to demonstrate how the principles set out in the development brief 
have been applied even if the proposal is not for a major application.  Pre-application consultation is 
clearly an important feature where a development brief applies. 

The Westfield Application has not been informed by an approved Masterplan.  The public has not 
been consulted in relation to the Masterplan.  The processing agreement requires the Applicant to 
amend the Westfield Application to take account of the Masterplan, and thereafter undertake 
community consultation on the approved Masterplan to demonstrate how its principles have informed 
the revised development.  The correct process to be followed would be for the Masterplan to be subject 
to proper consultation with stakeholders, allowing them to feed into the process, prior to any 
application being submitted.   

The extent of the Masterplan across the F4 allocated site is of real concern, particularly the extent to 
which it is proposed to cover the F4 safeguarded land.  Policy F4 of the Council’s Local Development 
Plan confirms that: 

“  Additional land is safeguarded for further residential development in the period beyond 
2026. The scale of further land release in the period beyond 2026 will be determined by a 
future Local Development Plan and may also include:  

 • provision of a new Primary School.  
• an area of land south of Glamis Road for further business / employment development.” 

 

The land release of the safeguarded element of allocated site F4 is clearly to be dealt with under a 
future local development plan and as such the land should not be covered by a Masterplan under the 
current LDP.   

Policy F4 further states: 
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“No development will be allowed until a full assessment of the potential impact on the A90 junctions 
(including Lochlands) is completed and any resulting mitigation is agreed with Angus Council and 
Transport Scotland.” 
 

To date there does not appear to have been any assessment of the potential impact on the A90 
junctions. There are clear infrastructure constraints on the site at present which renders the site 
ineffective.  

The Masterplan will be a material consideration for all planning applications submitted within the 
Masterplan area.  This is a process which should be completed outwith the determination of a planning 
application; it should not form part of a live planning application for part only of the Masterplan area. 

We consider that it is contrary to the Council’s own guidance, and in any event wholly inappropriate 
for the Masterplan for site F4 to be agreed in this manner. 

Material consideration 

We consider there is a fundamental issue with Council agreeing the Masterplan as a material 
consideration in the determination of the Westfield Application as an internal process in the 
determination of the same application.  The Council is essentially prejudging and pre-determining the 
application.  Any decision that attaches weight to the Masterplan, or the Westfield Application’s 
compliance with the Masterplan, will be susceptible to challenge.  

For the reasons set out above, we consider the Council’s process for approving the Masterplan is 
wholly inappropriate and poses a real problem for the lawful determination of the Westfield 
Application. 

We suggest the Westfield Application should be withdrawn to allow for proper consultation on the 
Masterplan before any application is made. 

Yours faithfully 

 

Alasdair Sutherland 
 
T: +44 (0)131 370 8955 
M: +44 (0)7919 327 206 
E: Alasdair.Sutherland@burnesspaull.com 
 















 

Chapelpark House, 17 Academy Street, Forfar DD8 2HA • Tel: 01307 460011 • Fax: 01307 460022 
enquiries@elite-homes-tayside.co.uk • www.elite-homes-tayside.co.uk 

19 December 2019 

Ruari Kelly 
Planning Service 
Angus Council 
Angus House 
Orchardbank Business Park 
Forfar 
DD8 IAX 

Dear Mr Kelly, 

19/00707/FULM Residential Development of 175 Dwelling houses including Formation of 
Vehicular 
Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure Field 
Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar 

We refer to the abovementioned application and to our previous objection dated 23 rd October 2019 at 
which time we requested the opportunity to make a further detailed objection at the time additional 
information had been received. All comments in our earlier objection are maintained however we would 
now make the following additional comments 

1.Adequate Land Supply and Premature Timing of Application — We note the consultee response 
from Local Development Plan Team dated 24th October 2019 confirms that there is currently an 
adequate supply of land for housing development to meet the requirements for the West Angus 
Housing Market Area and there is no evidence requiring the early release of housing land from the 
Westfield site at this time. Therefore, the granting of planning consent at this time would be contrary 
to Policy TCI. 

2. Impact on Roads Network A90 - The adopted F4 housing allocation F4 confirms that "No 
development will be allowed until a full assessment of the potential impact on the A90 junctions 
(including Lochlands) is completed and any resulting mitigation is agreed with Angus Council and 
Transport Scotland. " 

We note Transport Scotland have requested an updated TA be lodged, this has still to be submitted we 
maintain our request to make further representations once this has been received. 

We further note the Roads Service of Angus Council have yet to make comment on the application, 
again we would reserve our right to make further representation once this has been received. 

Meantime, Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd instructed Dougall Baillie Associates to review the TA 
as currently submitted, a copy of their detailed comments is attached to this letter. They have 
highlighted a number of deficiencies in the TA which can be summarised as follows 

Elite Homes (Tayside) Limited 

 N'ABC



1) the actual, practical level of accessibility of all dwellings to bus services requires further 
consideration; 

2) the safety of proposed site access junctions, these appear to have been designed as priority 
crossroads, but provided with visibility standards for much higher speeds are therefore not consistent 
with Designing Streets policy; 

3) the TA junction check analysis should be updated to represent a practicable build date for 
residential development on this scale that is consistent with the Local Development Plan; 

4) the TA must be updated to representatively model the impact of Westfield development traffic 
on the A90 / A926 /Westport signalised cross-roads; and 

5) the TA must address the obvious road safety implications of increased queuing at the A90 / 
A932, Dundee Road trunk road priority junction, given its continuing safety issues. 

6) A full assessment of the potential impact on the A90 junctions (including Lochlands) has yet to 
be completed and any resulting mitigation is agreed with Angus Council and Transport Scotland. 

Therefore, at the present time the proposal is contrary to Policy F4. 

3. Flood Risk- we note SEPA have lodged an objection to the proposal as the site may be at risk 
of flooding. We consider this matter must be fully considered and resolved. We note from the SEPA 
flood maps that much of Orchardbank Business Park is currently at high risk of flooding as such any 
development at Westfield must consider the potential impact on this area. 

4. Design and Layout- Elite Homes has appointed OPEN, Optimised Environments, who have 
reviewed the application, a copy of their detailed comments is attached. There are a number of 
legitimate and very real constraints to the development layout as submitted including the following 

1) two Scheduled Ancient Monuments, which further require a 10-metre buffer which has not been 

incorporated, 

2) known anthrax burial site to the east of the application site, which we would suggest requires a 
cordon sanitaire to ensure no remains are disturbed during development, and 

3) Halfpenny Burn, again which requires a standoff to ensure no risk of flooding, and 
4) Area effectively sterilised for development due to noise from the adjacent road and neighbouring 

24-hour industrial operations, and 
5) 90 metre AOD beyond which the Reporter at the time of the adopted ALDP 2016 confirmed no 

development should be permitted. 

These constraints have been annotated on the attached plan. It is clear that these legitimate constraints 
have a significant impact on the developable area and will impact on the opportunities to create a 
cohesive and considered development, OPEN highlight there are several issues with the layout, these 
being: 

 Legitimate noise constraints are likely to ensure there is no frontage on Glamis Road and 
land to the south of it is effectively sterilised; 

 The layout does not constitute good placemaking in terms of how it relates to Forfar: the 
development does not consolidate the urban edge and will be disparate and feel divorced 
from the existing settlement; 

 This is reinforced by a poor approach to connectivity. A lack of connections allowing easy 
access to bus stops, paths and cycling options will compound with a sense of isolation and 
will foster car driving as a default position in direct contravention of Scottish Government 
Policy; 

 The level of constraint makes it hard to achieve an appropriate form and density, with the 
appropriate levels of usable open space. The layout within the application demonstrates this; 

 The constraints are almost impossible to mitigate: the location of the northern SAM 
constrains mitigating noise issues from the factory, and there are significant risks to human 
health in relocating anthrax diseased burial areas; 



 Inefficient use of land, disturbance to protected areas, lack of usable space, incoherent layout 
and putting the car first; these all flaunt the need to design sustainably and to consider 
climate change impacts. 

Policy F4 is clear in that any development proposal should be in accordance with an approved 
masterplan which covers a number of matters including the design and site layout, the protection of 
scheduled ancient monuments, design of a landscape framework, preserving existing woodland and 
hedges and setting out structural planting and landscaping within and around the site to enhance 
biodiversity and to create an appropriate town edge, the potential for a new distributor road linking 
Dundee Road and Westfield Loan with Glamis Road, taking account of any potential impact on the 
A90 junctions (including Lochlands) in conjunction with Angus Council, TACTRAN and Transport 
Scotland, the provision of open space and SuDS as necessary, opportunities for active travel through 
improved linkages with the existing path/Green Network. 

No such Masterplan document has been prepared or lodged in support of the proposal as such the 
application is contrary to Policy F4. 

5. Noise We note that the frontage of the application site lies to the south of the Glamis Road, a 
busy main distributor road to the north of which is located the Don and Low factory, the largest 
industrial operation and significant employer in Forfar which legitimately operates 24 hours a day. 
The applicants have lodged a Noise Assessment which confirms that that there are large areas of the 
proposed development site which will experience unacceptable levels of noise disturbance both 
internally and in the outdoor amenity space as a result of these existing uses. The report therefore 
recommends a strategy of closed windows and an acoustic barrier both of which are neither practical 
or appropriate. It is clear that the existing industrial premises and the busy adjacent distributor road 
will result in noise disturbance to an unacceptable level and there is no way to effectively and 
appropriately mitigate this noise disturbance. 

It is worth highlighting that the industrial operator, Don and Low, a long-term industrial function in 
Forfar and a major employer, has objected as they have serious concerns that the noise will lead to 
complaints which will in turn lead to restrictions on operations. A totally unacceptable situation for 
both the established industrial operator and the prospective residents. Elite Homes fully support these 
concerns, it is imperative that Don and Low, as a major employer within Forfar, are not impeded in 
any way in their operation and ability to provide employment by a proposed new housing 
development at Westfield. We further note these concerns have been reiterated by the Environmental 
Health Service who have objected to the current proposal. 
As such at present the proposal is contrary to Policy DS4 Amenity of the ALDP. 

6. Contamination We note that a consultation response has been received from the Environmental 
Protection Officer dated 22 November 2019 in which he states: 'l am satisfied this site does not pose a 
significant risk of harm to the proposed use from land contamination' and confirms no objection to the 
current application. Such a statement makes no reference to human health instead it only confirms that 
there is no 'significant' risk of the site being impacted by contamination. We would consider it relevant 
for the Environmental Protection Officer to consider whether the proposed use poses an, no matter 
how small, risk to human health given its proximity to a known anthrax burial site. 

An area of known anthrax burial remains is located to the east of the application site within the 
immediate environs of the application site. It would appear from documentation received as part of a 
recent Freedom of Information Request dated 4th November 2019 that there is some question over the 
exact location of the anthrax burial site and what the remains comprise. 

In a letter dated the 15th April 1999, Letter from consultant in Public Health to Webster Contracts 
(previous owners of the site), confirms the risk from "alleged carcasses burial being sited near to your 
proposed housing development site is negligible". This is information, which is over 30 years old, 
confirms the risk to be "negligible", not non-existent as is surely required to ensure public safety. Elite 
Homes would submit on a matter with such potential to impact public health the risk to human health 
must be confirmed as non-existent. 

The letter goes on "The Scottish Office letter implies, the infected animals were disposed of by 
incineration and burial of the ashes with quicklime". Again, no certainty exists on how the carcasses 



were treated and where the infected carcasses were buried. This is further confirmed in an e mail 
exchange dated 28th March 2007 from a Senior planner to EHO which states that the site is a known 
anthrax burial site. The correspondence goes on 

"our difficulty is that we have no certainty regarding the accuracy of the assessment of the extent of the 
burial area. This makes it difficult to confirm that the burial area does not encroach into the proposed 
development area and therefore difficult to confirm that the development would not potentially disturb 
the burial area." 

Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd sought our own advice on this issue from EnviroSurvey who reviewed the 
submitted Contamination Report, a copy of their detailed comments is attached. This concluded that 
significantly more information should be obtained on the anthrax area. This is an issue of the upmost 
concern for the health and safety of the people of Forfar and as such a full desk-based element risk 
assessing the anthrax issue should be undertaken. In EnviroSurvey's considerable experience, and after 
discussion with other Local Authorities throughout Scotland, there appears to be no precedent of new 
residential development in such proximity to a recognised anthrax burial site. It is clear that a cordon 
sanitaire is required around the known anthrax burial site, the standard cordon sanitaire around an 
intensive livestock operation, slurry or sewage store is 400m (UK Planning Circular, 2/2015), this is to 
protect against odour but also airborne disease, we would suggest a similar buffer would be 
appropriate to protect public health at Westfield. 

Therefore, on the basis of this additional information we would reiterate our request that Angus 
Council Planning Service provide an absolute and evidence based guarantee to reassure the elected 

members and the residents of Forfar that any proposed development at Westfield will not result in any 
dispersion of live anthrax spores and that there is no potential risk to the Health and Safety of the 

people of Forfar should consent for the development of this site be granted. 

It is clear from all the above that insufficient information has been lodged in support of the application 
to allow its determination. Given the lack of supporting information, and for the reasons stated in this 
letter, the application must therefore be refused. Should further information be submitted, the application 
requires to be re-notified and re-advertised to allow all parties interested in the proposal a chance to re-
evaluate and a further opportunity provided to make comment to allow for proper consultation and 
consideration of all relevant factors. 

We trust that the points raised in this letter will be considered when determining the application in due 
course. We reserve the right to expand on the points mentioned herein should further information be 
submitted by the applicant. We would also request an opportunity to address the Members should the 
application proceed to Committee. 

Kindly acknowledge safe receipt of this letter. 

Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd 
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KellyR

From: enquiries@elite-homes-tayside.co.uk
Sent: 09 January 2020 12:12
To: KellyR
Subject: Fwd: Application 19/00707/FULM Residential Development of 175 Houses, Field 

opposite Westfield Loan, Forfar
Attachments: E Mail Response M Park 27-12-19 .docx; E Mail Elite HOmes to APHA 

12-12-19.docx

 
Dear Mr Kelly, 
 
We refer to the abovementioned application currently pending consideration with Angus Council 
and to our previous objections which amongst other matters expressed concerns with regard to 
the known anthrax burial site located east of the application site.  Please find attached a copy of 
an e mail from Michael Park, Veterinary Lead, Scotland, Animal and Plant Health Agency (APHA). 
This confirms that as there is no register of historical animal burial sites the Animal & Plant Health 
Agency is not in a position to provide reassurance with respect to the suitability of the land for 
development. It is worth noting that that Mr Park did not guarantee the health of the people of 
Forfar if anthrax spores were dispersed as a result of development works as requested in our e mail 
of the 12th December 2019, copy attached. 
 
He further confirms that anthrax was diagnosed in livestock on Westfield Farm, Forfar, in 1944 and, 
while  usual the practice in 1944 would have been to burn and then bury the carcases, APHA do 
not have access to how carcases were handled on Westfield in 1944.  It is possible they were not 
buried, possible that they were burned and buried, and possible that they were buried without 
being burned. 
 
On the basis of this information we would submit that it is clearly essential that a suitable cordon 
sanitaire is provided around the known anthrax burial site. It is our information is that the standard 
cordon sanitaire around an intensive livestock operation, slurry or sewage store is 400m (UK 
Planning Circular, 2/2015), this is to protect against odour but also airborne disease, we would 
suggest a similar buffer would be appropriate to protect public health at Westfield. 
 
Further, it is worth highlighting the limitations and caveats contained within the Report on Site 
Investigations completed by Mason Evans on behalf of Muir Homes Ltd and lodged in support of 
the application, these are as follows: 
 
 
Para 1.3 Limitations 
 
“1.3.1 Our interpretations of the ground conditions are based primarily on the information 
retrieved from the exploratory pits and bores sunk at the site during the investigations. While we 
have carried out some interpretation of the ground conditions between the exploratory locations, 
it should be recognised that soil and groundwater conditions can vary from point to point. As 
such, ground conditions at variance with those indicated by the exploratory pits/bores may exist 
in areas not investigated. 
 
1.3.2 It should be recognised that this report is prepared in accordance with current 
recommended practice and existing legislation. It is written in the context of a residential 
development with garden areas.  
Should there be any alternative end-use, it would be prudent to consult MEP further to ensure the 
continued pertinence of the recommendations advised.” 



2

 
In relation to Site History the Report confirms in Para 2.2.2 
 
“It should be noted, however, that considerable periods of time elapsed between successive 
Ordnance Survey map editions and the possibility that further land uses occurred in the 
intervening years and were not therefore recorded by the maps, cannot be discounted. In these 
circumstances, while we have tried to ascertain the complete record of the site history, the 
possibility that other significant land uses occurred, while considered unlikely, cannot be 
discounted.” 
 
Summary of Ground investigations, Para 3.3.1 confirms 
 
“The scope and location of the works was determined by Mason Evans, where access permitted.”
 
Para 3.3.3 
 
“Following discussions with Angus Council it was agreed that no excavations would be 
undertaken within 30m of the known copse of mature trees that demarcate the area of anthrax 
ash burial.” 
 
Para 10.3.1 “No elevated concentrations of toxic or phytotoxic contaminants were encountered 
within the tested soil samples. In addition, no asbestos fibres were recorded in any of the samples 
tested.  
The additional testing carried out in the vicinity of the conjectured site of historic anthrax burial 
recorded no detection of Bacillus Anthrax. It was therefore considered the risk posed by the 
shallow soils to ground workers and future site users was low.” 
 
Para 103.8 Construction/Maintenance Workers- All site staff should remain vigilant to the possible 
risk of encountering isolated areas of unrecorded contaminated material. Should such materials 
be encountered, further testing may be required to assess the risk to health and safety of the site 
workers and the environment. 
 
The above limitations and caveats appear to clearly confirm that Mason Evans, like Angus 
Council, are in no position to guarantee the location of the anthrax spores and as such the future 
health of the people of Forfar. 
 
 
We trust you will take this information into consideration in the determination of the current 
application and ensure that public health of the people of Forfar is protected at all times. 
 
Yours sincerely 
Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd 



E mail issued 12/12/19 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

We write to you in your capacity as a Senior Veterinary Inspector and animal health specialist. 

 

We are currently involved  with a potential development site at Westfield Farm, Forfar located to 

the west of the town with winds prevailing from the west across the town around 90% of the time. 

Westfield Farm includes a known anthrax burial site or sites. 

 

A planning application is currently pending with Angus Council  for a large   residential  development 

and there is concern that anthrax spores could be released as a result of these works and spread by 

contact/become wind borne across the town.  We understand anthrax spores can remain live in the 

soil for 100 years or more and humans can be infected by these spores with significant and possibly 

fatal consequences. 

 

We have serious concerns that development at Westfield Farm may result in disturbance of these 

anthrax remains and pose a very real risk to public health in Forfar. 

 

We have discussed this matter with  specialist environmental consultants who are  unaware of 

residential development ever being considered anywhere in the United Kingdom in such close 

proximity to an anthrax burial site. 

 

We wonder if in your professional capacity in animal health you, or indeed any other professional 

person or organisation you would know of , would be in a position to guarantee the health of the 

people of Forfar if anthrax spores were dispersed as a result of development works. 

 

It is our understanding that the required standard corden sanitaire around an intensive livestock 

operation, slurry or sewage store is 400m (UK Planning Circular 2/2015) to protect residents from 

odour and airborne disease. 

 

As an expert in animal health we would be grateful if you could confirm whether ,in your opinion, if 

such a corden sanitaire would be an appropriate form of mitigation in this instance to guarantee to 

public health for Forfar. 

 

Many thanks in anticipation of receiving your assistance. 

 

Elite Homes (Tayside) Limited 



Thank you for your email enquiry regarding potential notifiable disease burial sites. 
  
There is no register of historical animal burial sites to assist with your query, 
consequently the Animal & Plant Health Agency is generally not in a position to 
provide reassurance with respect to the suitability of the land for development. 
  
However, I am aware that anthrax was diagnosed in livestock on Westfield Farm, 
Forfar, in 1944 .  The usual practice in 1944 would have been to burn and then bury 
the carcases but we do not have access to how carcases were handled on Westfield 
in 1944.  It is possible they were not buried, possible that they were burned and 
buried, and possible that they were buried without being burned. 
  
In addition, The FMD 2001 Anderson Report (2002) is publicly available and a 
source of information relating to the 2001 FMD outbreak. This can be found here and 
may assist you: 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20100809105008/http://archive.cabinetoffi
ce.gov.uk/fmd/fmd_report/report/index.htm 
  
If burial sites are disturbed, there may be implications under the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 and in this respect then the responsible person should contact the 
applicable local authority. 
  
In the event that animal remains are discovered in the course of land excavation, 
work should cease immediately and the occurrence or suspicions should be reported 
to this office.  An exhumation licence will be required under the above legislation to 
enable the excavation and subsequent disposal of the remains in compliance with 
the Animal By-Products Regulations. 
  
I have enclosed a copy of the Guidelines for Exhumation and Disposal of Animal 
Carcasses for your information. 
  

  
Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you require further assistance 
  
  

Kind regards 
Michael Park BVMS, PhD, MRCVS 

Veterinary Lead, Scotland 

Field Services, Scotland 

Animal and Plant Health Agency (APHA)  

Telephone: 020841 52428 | Mobile:  | Email: michael.park@apha.gov.uk 

Website: www.gov.uk/apha | Twitter: @APHAgovuk | Facebook: APHAgov 

Address: Galashiels Field Services, Cotgreen Road, Tweedbank, Galashiels, TD1 3SG 
  
My email address has changed.  ‘gsi’ has been removed from my email address. My new email 

address is Michael.Park@apha.gov.uk    I will still receive emails with the old address until March, 

but please update my email address in your address book. Thank you  
  
  

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20100809105008/http:/archive.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/fmd/fmd_report/report/index.htm
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20100809105008/http:/archive.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/fmd/fmd_report/report/index.htm
mailto:michael.park@apha.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/apha
mailto:Michael.Park@apha.gov.uk


  
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) This email and any attachments is 

intended for the named recipient only. If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, 

disclose, store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform the sender. Whilst this 

email and associated attachments will have been checked for known viruses whilst within Defra 

systems we can accept no responsibility once it has left our systems. Communications on Defra's 

computer systems may be monitored and/or recorded to secure the effective operation of the system 

and for other lawful purposes.  
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c. Considering walking distances in greater detail, there are only two 

pedestrian access points shown on the proposed site layout plan. These are 
located at the vehicular accesses on A94 Glamis Road, and on Westfield 
Loan opposite Threewells Drive. Discounting the bus stops on Westfield Loan 
due to their infrequent service which, it is considered, is inadequate for 
commuting purposes, the average distance from the A94 stops to the main 
site entrance is some 355m, leaving a walking distance of only 45m within 
the site to reach units. This results in a significant majority of units being 
outwith the 400m walking distance identified in transport policy. This is 
considered a poor level of accessibility to public transport. 

d. The applicant should be required to install new bus stops on the A94 
Glamis Road frontage of the development to bring a much higher 
proportion of the development within suitable walking distance of public 
transport services. Furthermore, if reliance is placed on the bus stops on 
Westfield Loan, the applicant should be required to take suitable actions 
to ensure that the frequency of services at these stops is increased to a 
level adequate to service and be attractive to demand from the 
development. Any new bus stops, or existing stops that do not have 
them, should be provided with bus shelters at the expense of the 
applicant to increase the attraction of public transport to commuters to 
and from the development. 

10. (2.35/2.36) Conclusions are drawn by the update TA that (a) the development is 
“located in close proximity to well established pedestrian and cycle routes”, (b) 
“bus stops are located close to the site” (without characterising their suitability, or 
level of service), and (c) “These facilities provide a wide range of non-car travel 
opportunities covering a range of key destinations”. These conclusions however 
are, it is considered, not supported by the assessment of actual accessibility of the 
site, and quality of public and sustainable transport facilities available. This 
underlines the importance of the applicant being required to invest in the 
improvement of pedestrian, cycle and bus facilities and services in the area. 

11. (3.4) The latest site layout plan lodged with the application (JFC plan reference 
17.029.P.002, Revision R), shows no meaningful new footway on the west side of 
Westfield Loan. Thus, the proposed development layout is contrary to the TA’s 
assessment of sustainable transport access requirements, which states that “new 
footway provision / crossing points along the western side of Westfield Loan”. The 
applicant should be required to include in the proposals new footway provision 
on and crossing(s) to the west side of Westfield Loan in order that the 
development proposals are consistent with the findings of the updated TA. 

12. (3.6/3.7) The TA’s conclusions on accessibility of the development are demonstrably 
not the case, as walking distances are not accurately measured, and only measured 
to the boundary of the site, not the furthest unit within the proposed development, 
and no new bus stops or services are proposed. Also, benefit is taken from certain 
bus stops that are considerably in excess of the 400m distance specified in transport 
policy guidance. 

13. (3.8-3.10) The TA identifies the creation of two new cross-roads priority junctions 
for the purposes of providing vehicular access to the development. For many years, 
the use of priority cross-roads junctions was not permitted due to the inherent road 
safety risks and poor safety performance of such junctions. Designing Streets policy 
has reintroduced the use of priority cross-roads junctions, but only in low speed 
environments, within development, with attendant appropriate design of 
streetscape, road alignment, etc. to reinforce and ensure low vehicle speeds. 
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a. The proposals for access junctions illustrated in the TA clearly are not 

founded on the principles of Design Streets, which provides for maximum 
visibility splays of 43m long (Y-distance) at junctions, reflecting the 
intended low speed environment. The access proposals for this development 
reflect much higher vehicles speeds by catering for splays of 120m on 
Glamis Road, which appears nowhere in Designing Streets, but in which 
location the applicant proposes new pedestrian crossing facilities (see plan 
Extract A, above).  

b. The applicant should be required to provide physical road safety 
measures to deliver expectations for design speeds within Designing 
Streets, and show how traffic speeds will be controlled in the vicinity of 
development site access junctions, particular on Glamis Road (a 40mph 
road), opposite a business where heavy goods vehicles regularly access, 
and where many large commercial vehicles use the A94 Glamis Road to 
access Forfar from the A90 trunk road. 

14. (7.25) Trip Distribution – While the approach taken to assessing vehicle trip 
distribution may reasonably apply to development car trips in the northern part of 
the site, such as are contained within the 175-unit development subject to the 
current planning application, development to the south, near A932 Dundee Road, 
would be expected to exhibit much higher proportions of commuting car trips using 
the A90(T) / A932 Lochlands priority junction, in this respect therefore, the TA is 
considered to underestimate the Trunk Road impact of the proposed development. 
The updated TA should be revised to reflect a more realistic trip distribution for 
the 300-unit development test of the traffic impact of Westfield, Phase 1. 

15. (8.49) Notwithstanding the above, even the updated TA’s distribution pattern is 
shown to have an adverse operational impact on the capacity of the A90(T) / A932 
Lochlands junction. 

a. Table 8.8 does not provide analysis results for the 2023 AM/PM +Com +175 
units development scenario. As such, the traffic impact of the current 
application on the Lochlands trunk road junction is not presented in the TA. 
The updated TA should be revised to show the impact of the Phase 1a 
current planning application on the Lochlands junction, as the impact is 
shown for all other junctions, regardless of the percentage impact of 
Phase 1a development traffic at Lochlands, which is a discretionary 
measure of significance. 

b. Table 8.8 shows the Lochlands junction operating beyond the limiting RFC 
value of 0.750 for high-speed roads in the 2023 PM base scenario, and again 
in the 2023 AM and PM peak scenarios with committed development traffic 
included. Clearly, both the Phase 1a, and complete Phase 1 developments 
comprised in the F4 allocation at Westfield will impact adversely on this 
base situation. The applicant must be required to identify mitigation, 
analyse in the TA, and contribute to measures for the mitigation of their 
development traffic impact at the Lochlands junction. Updated junction 
analysis of mitigation measures should be provided, including the impact 
of any localised traffic rerouting as a result of banning traffic movements 
at Lochlands, should that be part of the traffic impact mitigation 
identified. 

c. The Lochlands trunk road junction is the site of some 25 injury accidents 
over a 23-year period, including 1 Fatal; 10 Serious and 13 Slight (Image 4, 
below). As a result, there is an obligation on the Roads Authorities to 
ensure that the impact of the Westfield development on the junction is 
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19. DBA also fully support AC Roads’ requirement that a footway be provided on the 

west side of Westfield Loan along the entire development frontage. 

Transport Scotland – response to Updated TA (letter, 12-5-22) 

20. In their letter reviewing the updated TA, Transport Scotland identify what they 
consider a critical aspect of their consideration, i.e. the “unrealistic” distribution 
applied to the traffic impact test of the 300 units of Phase 1 development at 
Westfield Loan. DBA fully support this conclusion, and consider that further updating 
of the traffic impact assessment is required. 

21. As noted by Transport Scotland, neither does the updated TA analyse the 
effectiveness of any mitigation of development traffic impact at Lochlands, or 
identify a solution. It should be a requirement of any consent for Phase 1a 
development at Lochlands that a considered approach is taken the mitigation of 
development of the allocated and safeguarded sites. Piecemeal development of this 
area could have a significantly adverse impact of road network operation, in terms 
of capacity and road safety. 

22. Transport Scotland’s response notes that any access to the allocated development 
area from Westfield Loan would be expected to have an adverse impact on the 
Lochlands junction. DBA would note that the Masterplan Framework identifies a core 
access road and four access junction on Westfield Loan, therefore any development 
of F4 Westfield must be considered as having an adverse impact on Lochlands 
junction that requires mitigation. 

 

In conclusion, it is clear that there are several issues that have not been adequately 
examined in the updated TA for this planning application, chief among which are: 
 
1) the actual, practical level of accessibility of all dwellings to bus services should be 

identified, including true walking distances to dwellings furthest from public transport 
services, and new bus stops provided on Glamis Road, on the development frontage; 

2) the applicant should provide physical improvements to facilities for crossing of roads 
adjacent to the development site, namely Glamis Road, where new crossings are 
identified on the site layout plan, but no details provided, and Westfield Loan, where 
no meaningful measures are proposed; 

3) the applicant should address the low number of bus services adjacent to the site, and 
provide new bus stops to address substandard walking distances to suitable public 
transport services (existing bus services are not as presented in the updated TA); 

4) the safety of proposed site access junctions, which are designed as priority cross-
roads, but provided with visibility standards for higher speeds that are not consistent 
with Designing Streets policy, and to address the clear conflict with commercial 
traffic at the site access on Glamis Road (Don & Low access immediately opposite); 

5) the TA must be updated to representatively model the impact of Westfield 
development traffic on the Westport traffic signals; and 

6) the TA must identify adequate traffic impact mitigation at the Lochlands junction, 
properly assessing a realistic distribution of development traffic to Lochlands, and 
must analyse the impact on the local road network of any redistribution of traffic 
away from Lochlands in the event that banning of traffic movements forms part of the 
mitigation of development traffic impact. 

 
In our assessment, these matters require to be addressed, and the Transport Assessment 
further updated accordingly, before any planning permission can be granted. Also, 





  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diagram 19304/1 – 20-year Accident record (Source: Crashmap.co.uk, details should be confirmed with official record) 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diagram 19304/2 – A926 Dundee Loan approach to A90 /A926 signals (Source: Google Streetview, not for publication) 



 

 

25 May 2022 

 

Our Ref: R22.11531/1/IK/Let1 

 

e-mail to: developmentplanning@guild-homes.co.uk 

  debbie@guild-homes.co.uk 

 

Guild Homes (Tayside) Ltd 

Chapelpark House 

17 Academy Street 

Forfar 

DD8 2HA 

 

Dear Guild Homes 

 

Re: Planning Reference: 19/00707/FULM - Noise Impact Assessment Peer Review, 

Westfield Loan 

 

Please find below our review of a Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) Glamis Road Forfar 

(Reference: 1267 004) produced by CSP Acoustics as supporting documentation for the planning 

application ‘Field 280 metres West Of Westfield House, Westfield Loan Forfar’ (Planning 

reference: 22/00295/PAN). 

 

The introduction and summary sections state the NIA is required as part of the planning 

application and that the latest revision takes account of previous assessments dated 

30 March 2018 and 28 August 2019.  To inform the assessments, noise measurement data from 

historical noise surveys (March 2018 & February March 2020) have been utilised.  Discussion of 

whether the measurement data is still representative of the current ambient noise climate is 

presented in the report.  The NIA takes account of noise from existing sources in the vicinity of 

the site including road traffic noise and noise from the various industrial/commercial uses 

located to the north of the site. 

 

Standards and guidance including Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (CRTN), BS8233:2014 and 

BS4142:2014 are referenced for the various assessments.  Noise predictions have been 

undertaken utilising CadnaA acoustic 3D modelling software the results of which indicate that 

mitigation would be required to ensure internal and external noise criteria can be met. 

 

The latest assessment is based on the masterplan ‘Site Layout Plan – Phase 1’ (Drawing number 

17.029.P.002) which indicates a total housing allocation of 135 units. 

 

A review has been undertaken of the assessment methodology, the scope of the baseline noise 

survey, the 3D acoustic model, associated data and outputs and any proposed mitigation. 



 

 

 

Please find the results of the review presented below.  For ease of reference, heading numbers 

refer to the reviewed document, rather than the structure of this letter. 

 

3.00 Assessment Framework and Criteria 

 

The NIA references PAN 1/2011 Planning and Noise and the accompanying Technical Advice 

Note (TAN) as the relevant Planning Policy.  Table 1 presents the noise level change categories 

adopted to define the magnitude of noise impact for the various assessments.  The example 

noise level change scales define Major Adverse impact as an excess of 10 dB or more over the 

agreed criteria.  The scales adopted are consistent with other NIAs undertaken across Angus for 

similar developments and existing noise sources. 

 

3.13 Angus Council 

 

This section summarises the consultation undertaken with Iain Graham, Environmental Health 

Officer at Angus Council.  Paragraph 3.14 states that the assessment is to be undertaken having 

regard to an open window scenario and that the sound reduction afforded by an open window 

is 15 dB.  Clarification is presented that a reduction of 15 dB is typically given in British 

Standards and guidance.  The Standard or guidance document is not referenced or that the 

15 dB reduction quoted is typically given as the reduction from an external façade noise level 

rather than a free field noise level.  In our experience Angus Council typically agree a free field 

noise level reduction across an open window of between 10-13 dB, or 15 dB for a façade level. 

 

This is an important point where 3D noise modelling software such as CadnaA is adopted.  

Unless coded to predict a façade level noise level, predictions in CadnaA at a building location, 

even where the receiver is set to a façade location will predict to free field conditions.  

Therefore, the sound level reductions applied for an open window to the predicted noise levels 

from the CadnaA model should be 10-13 dB. 

 

5.00 Road Traffic 

 

It is stated that the assessment of road traffic noise was undertaken using the methodology in 

CRTN and acoustic prediction software CadnaA.  A statement regarding the application of 2.5 dB 

for a façade reflection is mentioned and it is not clear whether this has been applied through 

correction within the model or not. 

 

This point will be referred to later in this letter as it forms a significant degree of uncertainty to 

all of the predictions and resulting significance of effect presented in the NIA. 

 

5.06 Road Traffic Noise Assessment 

 

This section presents the findings of the road traffic noise assessment and begins by presenting 

the external trigger levels derived by adding the noise level reduction of 15 dB across an open 

window to the internal noise criteria.  As stated earlier, the open window reduction of 15 dB 

would be acceptable if the predicted noise levels from CadnaA are façade levels. 



 

 

 

5.09 and Table 17 

 

The table presents the TAN to PAN 1/2011 assessment including the magnitude of impact and 

significance of effect.  For day and night-time periods the significance of effect for plots at the 

north east boundary are predicted to be moderate/large.  For the daytime only the significance 

of effect for plots at the north-west and south-west boundaries is predicted to be 

moderate/large.  If the predicted road traffic noise levels from CadnaA are free field noise levels 

then the trigger level will shift to 47 dB LAeq,T for day and 42 dB LAeq,T for night-time.  The 

resultant significance of effect will be large/very large for day and night-time periods for some 

areas of the site. 

 

6.00 Industrial Nosie Assessment 

 

This section describes the methodology and assessment of industrial and commercial noise.  It is 

stated the assessment has been undertaken in accordance with BS4142:2014 considering the 

more onerous night-time period.  Predictions of noise have been undertaken using CadnaA with 

the industrial noise sources having been calibrated into the model using the LA50 statistical 

parameter.  Whilst not a common approach, it is stated that this method was preferred to 

address the contributions from road traffic at the application site.  The continuous equivalent 

noise level or LAeq,T would be the preferred parameter.  This because the statistical LA50 

parameter is the noise level exceeded for 50% of the measurement period.  It is conceivable 

therefore that in a 15-minute measurement period, 7.5 minutes of activity from the site are 

ignored.  For example, an HGV unloading for 7 minutes at Don and Low would not necessarily be 

captured in the final statistical value.  With the LAeq,T parameter this event will be included as the 

energy equivalent value over the entire measurement period.  It is likely that the industrial 

commercial noise sources calibrated within the CadnaA model are underpredicting at the 

application site. 

 

6.06 and Table 18 

 

It is not obvious how the acoustic correction of 0 dB for tonality has been arrived at.  A footnote 

to Table 18 states that “No tonal component apparent in site measurements”.  This implies that 

an objective rather than subjective method for establishing presence of tonality has been 

undertaken.  As there is no presentation of one third octave band centre frequency data for the 

industrial noise measurements or discussion of other reference methods used, it is difficult to 

arrive at the same conclusions presented within the NIA regarding tonality.  Without this 

information the addition of a 2-4 dB correction for tonality which is just audible or clearly 

perceptible within the application site cannot be discounted. 

 

The industrial commercial assessment predicts significant adverse impacts for plots in the north-

east of the development site during the night-time.  The predictions are for a nominal receiver 

set to 1.5 metres above local ground level.  However, during the night-time and where plots are 

of 2-storeys, predictions should be presented for first floor i.e., 4 metres above local ground.  

This is representative of bedrooms and where future residents will sleep. 

 



 

 

 

6.11 

 

It is incorrectly stated that “the BS4142 assessment completed is for outdoor 

noise…Consequently external noise levels become less relevant for the assessment of impact.”  In 

fact, BS 4142:2014 assumes the magnitude of impact to be the same indoors as it is outdoors.  

As such, no account of the sound insulation afforded by the façade of a dwelling is taken into 

consideration in the BS 4142 assessment process.  Where the impacts are predicted during the 

night-time when residents are likely to be indoors resting, BS 4142 indicates that other 

Standards may be of more relevance in the assessment process and to add context to the 

overall assessment of impact.  The NIA does not address the subject of context as described 

within BS 4142 and attempts to under value the magnitude of the adverse impact in the 

assessment outcome. 

 

6.12 and Table 20 

 

This section presents the industrial commercial noise as an absolute noise level against external 

the trigger levels derived for road traffic noise.  As for road traffic noise the significance of effect 

at plots in the north-east of the site have been predicted to be slight/moderate for daytime and 

moderate/large during night-time periods.  If the predicted noise levels from CadnaA are in fact 

free field noise levels then the trigger level will shift to 47 dB LAeq,T for day and 42 dB LAeq,T for 

night-time.  The resultant significance of effect will be moderate / large for both daytime and 

night-time periods for some areas of the site. 

 

6.13 

 

If the CadnaA model is predicting free field noise levels and assuming an open window affords 

10-13 dB reduction rather than 15 dB for a façade level, the resultant noise contour plots would 

illustrate larger areas of the site within the red contour. 

 

6.14 

 

It is stated that mitigation in the form of a closed windows strategy will be required to address 

the excess of the agreed noise criteria.  This is presented without exploration of other mitigation 

options as is required within PAN 1/2011.  The sound insulation afforded by the fabric of the 

building in the mitigation appraisal should be considered as a last resort once all other options 

have been exhausted. 

 

7.00 Cumulative Noise Impact Assessment 

 

This section presents an assessment of the cumulative impact of road traffic and industrial 

commercial noise sources.  As stated above the same uncertainty remains over the CadnaA 

model predicting free field or façade noise levels and the application of the appropriate open 

window noise level reductions. 

 



 

 

 

There is also uncertainty within the prediction of industrial commercial noise sources and how 

these have been calibrated using the LA50 parameter.  Taking these uncertainties into account 

the final cumulative noise level is likely to be some 3-6 dB greater than those presented in the 

NIA.  The resulting significance of effect will be large/very large for daytime and night-time 

periods for north-east through to north-west areas of the site.  The noise contour plots are 

therefore likely to illustrate large areas of the site within the red contour. 

 

9.00 Mitigation 

 

The NIA presents a mitigation appraisal to address the excess of the agreed noise criteria at the 

worst affected plots.  This includes a proposal for a 5-metre-high acoustic bund/fence 

combination and a requirement for glazing and alternative ventilation to an open window to 

address the excess of the internal noise levels.  There is no appraisal of other mitigation options, 

such as layout design, building orientation and room layouts to achieve the objectives as 

required in Scottish Planning Policy for noise. 

 

The NIA discusses the statement within PAN 1/2011, where achieving internal noise levels with 

an open window is ‘preferrable’ rather than being an absolute requirement.  However, the 

mitigation section does not explore the statement in PAN 1/2011 which requests “practicable 

mitigation solutions should be explored” which the NIA reproduces in full and with emphasis. 

 

Conclusion 

 

There is uncertainty over the CadnaA model predicting free field or façade noise levels and the 

application of the appropriate open window noise level reductions. 

 

Due to the approach used to calibrate the industrial commercial noise sources within the 3D 

acoustic model predictions of industrial noise are likely to be underestimated. 

 

The NIA does not present how tonality has been determined from the survey measurement 

results in accordance with the methodology presented in BS 4142:2014. 

 

In the assessment of industrial commercial noise, the NIA attempts to contextualise the 

magnitude of the assessment outcome through inaccurate statements of the situations where 

BS 4142:2014 will apply.  The qualitative text attempts to underestimate the significance of the 

magnitude of the impact. 

 

The assessment outcome for road traffic and industrial commercial noise is likely to be 

underestimating the significance of effect for plots in the north-east and north-west of the 

development site.  Where the NIA predicts effects of moderate/large in the cumulative 

assessment, when considering the uncertainties in the model predictions and industrial 

commercial noise predictions it is likely that effects of large/very large significance exist for 

daytime and night-time periods for north-east through to north-west areas of the site. 
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SH/RCMD/19304let01 
 
18 December 2019 
 
Karen Clark, 
Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd, 
17 Academy Street,  
Forfar, 
Angus, DD8 2HA 
 
Dear Karen, 
 
Westfield Development, Forfar 
Planning Application 19/00707/FULM 
Transportation Assessment 
 
DBA have reviewed the attached list of material associated with Planning Application 
19/00707/FULM for the development of 175 residential units on a site in Forfar. Specific 
issues with the content of the TA or implications and impacts of the proposed 
development are numbered (consecutively), and referenced to the TA by way of a 
bracketed paragraph number, e.g. (2.6). Conclusions are highlighted in Bold. 
 
DBA note the TR/NPA/1A response from Transport Scotland which indicates that a revised 
TA will require to be submitted. The following comments refer to the first TA lodged (in 
four parts) on the Council’s website, dated September 2017. DBA will require to review 
any subsequent TA produced to examine the relevant issues. 
 
1. (2.6) There are no existing footways on any frontage of the site, either on Glamis 

Road or on Westfield Loan. The only footway provision is on the opposite (north) side 
of Glamis Road and the opposite (east) side of Westfield Loan). There is only one 
designed pedestrian crossing point on Glamis Road in the vicinity of the site, which is 
of poor standard, requiring pedestrians to cross the equivalent of four lanes of 
traffic with no priority. These facilities are inadequate to serve development on 
the scale proposed, and new pedestrian facilities should be provided on the 
boundary of the site, and within it, to provide adequate routes for pedestrians  
walking to and from the development, for reasons of road safety, particularly 
that of vulnerable road users. 

 
2. (2.12) The footways on Dundee Road to the south of the site are characterised as 

“wide footways on both sides of the carriageway”. This is clearly not the case, even 
from examination of the images in the TA itself. The image referred shows an 
isolated section of footway tapering sharply at a priority junction and presumably 
provided for local visibility purposes. The term “wide” cannot be used to 
described the majority of footways on both sides of Dundee Road, which 
appeared to fall below a standard of 2.0m width over many sections. 

 
3. (2.21) The TA’s review of cycle facilities acknowledges that there are no identified 

and maintained cycle routes in the vicinity of the development site. There are some 
local facilities, but these are discontinuous and of only limited benefits in cyclists 
seeking to make journeys on the local road network. A development on this scale, 
and generating the level of cycle activity that can be expected, should contribute 
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to the upgrading and/or provision of new cycle facilities on the local road 
network, in the interests of encouraging sustainable travel and of road safety. 

 
4. (2.24-2.28) The TA described walking distances from the nearest bus stops to the 

edges of the site. This is misleading and does not represent the actual accessibility 
of the site to public transport services. The stops on Dundee Road to the south are 
over 900 metres from the closest residential unit within the development layout, 
according to the site layout lodged with the application. Furthermore, no footpath 
link would be provided as part of this application, therefore these stops can be 
discounted as contributing to accessibility for this application. 

 
Furthermore, the stops on Westfield Loan / Threewells Drive, which are some 600m 
from the furthest unit, have a poor frequency for the purposes of serving residential 
development and encouraging sustainable travel, of only 1 per hour, and it appears 
that services do not start until after 8.00am and stop before 6.00pm. Clearly, a 
significant number of units in the application layout would be outwith the accepted 
400m walking distance to public transport services. The same applies to the stops on 
the A94 to the west, although these have better frequency at circa 20 minutes, on 
average, and operate at suitable times. The conclusion of the TA assessment in 2.30 
that a “good volume of bus routes (sic)” service stops on Westfield Load and 
Threewells Drive is manifestly not the case. 
 
Considering walking distances in greater detail, there are only two pedestrian access 
points shown on the proposed site layout plan. These are located at the vehicular 
accesses on A94 Glamis Road, and on Westfield Loan opposite Threewells Drive. 
Discounting the bus stops on Westfield Loan due to their infrequent service which, it 
is considered, is inadequate for commuting purposes, the average distance from the 
A94 stops to the main site entrance is some 355m, leaving a walking distance of only 
45m within the site to reach units. This results is only three units being within the 
400m walking distance identified in transport policy guidance. 
 
The Westfield Loan access is located on average some 265m from the bus stops on 
Glamis Road, leaving some 135m walking distance to reach units within the 
development. This results in 28 units being within the 400m walking distance 
identified in transport policy guidance.  
 
Thus, it is apparent that only 31 of the proposed 175 residential units are within the 
400m walking distance identified in transport policy guidance, which equates to only 
18% of the development. This is a very poor level of accessibility to public transport. 
The applicant should be required to install new bus stops on the A94 Glamis Road 
frontage of the development to bring a much higher proportion of the 
development within suitable walking distance of public transport services. 
Furthermore, if reliance is placed on the bus stops on Westfield Loan, the 
applicant should be required to take suitable actions to ensure that the 
frequency of services at these stops is increased to a level adequate to service 
and be attractive to community demand from the development. Any new bus 
stops, or existing stops that do not have them, should be provided with bus 
shelters at the expense of the applicant to increase the attraction of public 
transport to commuters to and from the development. 
 

5. (2.32) It is clear that no reliance can be placed on rail services for the purposes of 
travel to and from the development. 

 
6. (2.35) Reference is made to the development being “located in close proximity to 

well established pedestrian and cycle routes”, this conclusion however is 
contradictory to 2.21, which states that “There are no national or local cycle routes 
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in the immediate vicinity of the application site, although there are some shared 
footway/cycleways, particularly along the A94 Glamis Road. Otherwise cyclists 
require to share the carriageway with other road users”. This underlines the 
importance of the conclusions above in relation to Issues 1, 3 and 4, above, that the 
applicant should be required to invest in the improvement of pedestrian, cycle and 
bus facilities in the area. 

 
7. (3.3) The site layout plan lodged with the application (JFC plan reference 

17.029.P.002, Revision C), shows no new footways on the west side of Westfield 
Loan. Thus, the proposed development is contrary to the TA’s assessment of 
sustainable transport access requirements, which states that “new footway provision 
/ crossing points along the western side of Westfield Loan”. The applicant should 
be required to include in the proposals new footway provision on and crossing(s) 
to the west side of Westfield Loan in order that “Pedestrians will be able to 
access the development site making use of the existing off site footway and 
footpath network on the surrounding streets and new planned linkages that will 
connect with these” as stated in the TA. 

 
8. (3.6) The TA states that “The site is therefore located within walking distance of 

existing public transport services and these can be reached using existing and 
planned foot and cycle links.” This is demonstrably not the case, as this assessment 
demonstrates that only 18% of units within the proposed development (Phase 1) 
would be within 400m walking distance of existing bus stops, and no new bus stops 
or services are proposed. 
 

9. (3.7-3.9) The TA identifies the creation of three new cross-roads priority junctions 
for the purposes of providing vehicular access to the site. For many years, the use of 
priority cross-roads junctions was not permitted due to the inherent road safety risks 
and poor safety performance of such junctions. Design Streets policy has 
reintroduced the use of priority cross-roads junctions, but only in low speed 
environments, within development, with attendant appropriate design of 
streetscape, road alignment, etc. to reinforce and ensure low vehicle speeds. 

 
The proposals for access junctions illustrated in the TA clearly are not founded on 
the principles of Design Streets, which provides for maximum visibility splays of 2.5m 
by 43m at junctions, reflecting the low speed environment. The access proposals for 
this development reflect much higher vehicles speeds by catering for splays of 120m 
(50mph) on Glamis Road, and 90m (40mph) on Westfield Loan. This implies that 
there is an expectation of higher than permitted speeds on Glamis Road (speed limit, 
40mph) and Westfield Loan (speed limit, 30mph). 
 

10. (6.4) It is stated that traffic surveys were undertaken in June 2016, however 6.13 
indicates the traffic growth factors have been development and applied from 2017 
to 2021. As a result, it appears that the application of growth factors is incorrect, 
and would underestimate growth in background traffic levels within the Traffic 
Impact Analysis. Examination of scoping correspondence in Appendix C however 
suggests that the survey date quoted is incorrect. It should be confirmed that 
design year traffic flows are correctly growthed. 

 
11. (6.9) The TA states a year of opening assumed to be 2021. However, the email from 

Systra to TPL notes that the designated Westfield site (F4 in the Angus LDP of 
September 2016) identifies that the development is planned as being phased 
between 2021 and 2026. Thus, the year of completion can reasonably be deemed to 
be 2026. Transport Scotland’s Transport Assessment Guidance states (paragraph 2.9) 
that “The assessment years will be year of opening or completion for developments 
with short construction periods (say up to 2 years), and year of opening (or first full 
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year) plus year of completion for developments which are phased over 3 or more 
years.” Clearly, the F4 release at Westfield is identified in the Angus LDP as having a 
five-year build period, and therefore a year of completion assessment at 2026 
should be undertaken or the TA will not comply with Transport Assessment 
Guidance. Therefore, the Transportation Assessment should be updated 
accordingly to bring it into compliance with TA guidance representing a 
practicable build rate for residential development on this scale. 

 
12. It is noted that (in TA Appendix C) Systra (for Transport Scotland) accept the analysis 

year of 2021, however they only do this on the basis that all units are occupied in 
2021. Clearly, this would not be the case, as no builder reasonably would construct 
and complete 300 units on a single site in one year. The Council acknowledge this in 
their response to the TA scoping, requesting a year of assessment of 2027. This has 
not been examined. 

 
13. (7.15-7.16) The approach taken to assessing vehicle trip generation is considered 

reasonable. In terms of the distribution, while the utilised pattern may reasonably 
apply to development car trips in the northern part of the site, such as are 
contained within the 175-unit development subject to planning application 
19/00707/FULM, development to the south, near A932 Dundee Road, would be 
expected to exhibit higher proportions of commuting car trips using the A90 / A932 
priority junction, in this respect therefore, the TA is considered to underestimate 
the impact of Westfield Development traffic at the A90 / A932 trunk road junction. 

 
14. Notwithstanding this, even the existing distribution pattern is shown in the TA to 

have an adverse operational impact on the capacity of the A90 / A932 junction. This 
trunk road junction is the site of some 17 injury accidents over a 20-year period, 
including 1 Fatal; 8 Serious and 8 Slight (see attached Diagram 19304/1). As a result, 
there is an obligation on the Roads Authorities to ensure that the impact of the 
Westfield development on the junction is mitigated, and that Westfield 
development traffic does not cause a detrimental impact on the capacity and 
safety (due to increased queuing).  

 
15. With respect to the junction analysis in general, we take no issue with the modelling 

of any of the individual roundabout and priority junctions. The modelling of the 
traffic signal junction of the A94 Glamis Road / A926 / West High Street has issues 
that will tend to exaggerate the capacity of the junction. All lanes have been 
modelled in LINSIG as infinitely long. The right turn lanes on the A94 Glamis Road 
and A926 Craig O’Loch Road exceed 60m in length (circa 10/11 Passenger Car Units, 
PCUs) which is a reasonable approximation for modelling purposes. However, the 
right turn lane on the A926 Dundee Loan is only 5 PCUs in length and in addition has 
a ‘KEEP CLEAR’ zone which further restricts queuing space (see attached Diagram 
19304/2). Since, in the Weekday PM peak, the predicted queue in the Straight and 
Left lane exceeds 5 vehicles in length, this approach to the junction will not function 
as it has been modelled, and more representative analysis results will be worse than 
those presented in the TA. The analysis of this junction should be updated to more 
correctly model operation of the junction in the design year, and therefore more 
accurately and representatively model the impact of Westfield development 
traffic at this junction. 

 
In conclusion, it is clear that there are several issues that have not been adequately 
examined in the TA for this planning application, chief among which are: 
 
1) the actual, practical level of accessibility of all dwellings to bus services;  
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2) the safety of proposed site access junctions, which are designed as priority cross-

roads, but provided with visibility standards for much higher speeds that are not 
consistent with Designing Streets policy; 

3) the TA junction analysis should be updated to represent a practicable build date for 
residential development on this scale that is consistent with the Local Development 
Plan; 

4) the TA must be update to representatively model the impact of Westfield 
development traffic on the A90 / A926 signalised cross-roads; and 

5) the TA must address the obvious road safety implications of increased queuing at the 
A90 / A932 trunk road priority junction, given its continuing safety issues. 

 
In our assessment, these matters require to be addressed, and the Transportation 
Assessment updated accordingly, before any planning permission is granted. Also, 
appropriate mitigation measures and accessibility improvements should be attached as 
conditions to any planning consent granted. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
for Dougall Baillie Associates 
 

Stuart Harrow 
stuart.harrow@dougallbaillie.com 
 
Enc. 
 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diagram 19304/1 – 20-year Accident record (Source: Crashmap.co.uk, details should be confirmed with official record) 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diagram 19304/2 – A926 Dundee Loan approach to A90 /A926 signals (Source: Google Streetview, not for publication) 
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Comments on the Westfield Application  

19/00707/FULM 

 

1 Accompanying drawing 

The accompanying drawing prepared by OPEN shows the following: 

• full allocated site together with the extent of the safeguarded land area; 
• the application site boundary (although see comments on this) 
• the contaminated land area, suspected as anthrax, together with 3 suggested levels of cordon 

sanitaire; 
• the Core Path; 
• the 2 Scheduled Ancient Monuments plus a 10m buffer area as indicated (note these are accurate 

from HES shapefiles); 
• the 90m contour line; 
• residual land area calculation based on the allocation, abstracting the middle cordon extent land, 

and the SAM areas. 
This drawing has been referenced in assessing the proposals. 

2 Comment on the application 

The Design and Access Statement should be the central document to the application, describing the 
proposal, setting it in context, and referring to technical studies as appropriate. However it is short on detail 
and disconnected from the rest of the application submissions. Some notable errors and contradictions 
(described; there are no page numbers): 

• It’s hard to tell what the application area is. A Location Plan marked “Planning” is provided with the 
planning application; this then doesn’t align with the red line drawing accompanying “Site” in the 
opening pages of the DAS and further on in “Design Solution” an area in the new corner is marked 
up as “subject to a separate application” but no context for this is set out anywhere; 

• The text within the DAS isn’t followed through into the layout; good connectivity is described yet 
there are no path connections allowing easy access to the bus stops on Glamis Roads except those 
along the roads which are far apart. This will discourage public access use; 

• Reference is made to Core Path links, but these aren’t shown on the drawing nor (despite what is 
said) are they well-connected into the development layout; 

•  Reference is made to play; I assume this is the central area shown on the landscape drawing in the 
middle of the SAM which isn’t marked up and which completely differs from the paths and planting 
shown on the SAM on the DAS; 

• The DAS refers to the Scottish Executive (long gone!) and to PAN 76 New Residential Streets which 
has long been replaced by Designing Streets; 



 

 

 
 
 

• The Tree Protection Plan shows development within the Root Protection Areas; this is disingenuous; 
• Also disingenuous is how noise protection measures will impact on the layout or the physical 

environment; a 2.2m acoustic fence along Glamis Road appears to be proposed which further 
segregates the development from the town; 

• Reference to National Monuments doesn’t reflect Scottish policy where we call them Scheduled 
Ancient Monuments; 

• Paths and planting and, I suspect, a play area is all proposed for the SAM. In our experience none of 
these would be acceptable to HES; 

• I agree with the comments of the landscape officer “A new public landscaped space will be provided 
over the railway tunnels and a toddlers paly area is located centrally within the development.’ It 
could not be ascertained where the play area is to be located or where the position of the railway 
tunnels is within the site.” 
 

3 Comments on the Layout 

The development form poorly addresses Glamis Road; there are properties which address the road along it 
and there are good bus links. A strategy which addressed the road, albeit behind a landscaped area and 
secondary road would be much preferable.  

However there are difficulties in achieving this; the edge of the SAM is 37m from the road and accounting 
for the additional 10m buffer around the SAM would leave 27m. Guidance for noise mitigation will accept 
higher limits for front facing development as the buildings themselves form the noise shield and allow more 
acceptable limits within back gardens- this is an option here, especially as the gardens would be south 
facing. If the existing trees were removed and plot depth was 18m, then there would be space for a 4m 
private access road and a new verge with replacement tree planting. This would be subject to detailed 
topographical information. 

There is also the issue of the Don & Low Ltd factory (one of Forfar’s largest employers) across the road, and 
it is noted that both Don & Low and Angus Council Environmental Health object to all properties along the 
northern edge on grounds of 24-hour noise. This would negate a substantial swathe of the housing proposal 
which would then combine with the land sterilised by the SAM to create isolated pockets of development, 
visually and physically separated from the settlement. What this would serve to do is give a perception of 
the site being further from the town centre than it actually is hence forcing most traffic movements to be car 
borne.  

The other alternative is that the applicant pursues development along the front and mitigates noise through 
a bund and acoustic fence; this would be intrusive in landscape and visual terms, effectively creating a 
barrier along Glamis Road, one of the main entries into the town.  

The SAM is a major constraint to achieving acceptable urban form in this location. Not only does it sterilise 
land, there are normally constraints around land-raising within the vicinity of them. The applicant doesn’t 
seem to provide detailed topography plan showing existing and proposed landform so the proposed 
platforming can’t be assessed; maintaining levels within these areas will prove difficult.  



 

 

 
 
 

The Council state that 1.06 ha of usable open space is required here. The conclusion would be that the SAMs 
do not constitute open space, and the developer will need to reduce development further to accommodate 
it.  The proposal overall is lacking in an open space strategy or in any contextual approach to design, and 
overall the development doesn’t offer a good fit with the western edge of Forfar. 

4 Summary 

 In summary there are several issues with the layout: 

• Legitimate constraints are likely to ensure there is no frontage on Glamis Road and land to the south 
of it is effectively sterilised; 

• It is clear from the objection made by Don & Low that the current layout cannot meet with the 
minimum noise mitigation along Glamis Road. As proposals already currently entail a 2.2m acoustic 
fence there are limited means for achieving mitigation without removing development; 

• It is likely that whichever acoustic treatment is applied to a revised development form, this will 
either entail a barrier or moving development further south thus further isolating the new 
development from the town; 

• The layout does not constitute good placemaking in terms of how it relates to Forfar: the 
development does not consolidate the urban edge and will be disparate and feel divorced from the 
existing settlement; 

• This is reinforced by a poor approach to connectivity. A lack of connections allowing easy access to 
bus stops, paths and cycling options will compound with a sense of isolation and will foster car 
driving as a default position in direct contravention of Scottish Government Policy; 

• The level of constraint makes it hard to achieve an appropriate form and density, with the 
appropriate levels of usable open space. The layout within the application demonstrates this;  

• The constraints are almost impossible to mitigate: the location of the northern SAM constrains 
mitigating noise issues from the factory, and there are significant risks to human health in relocating 
anthrax diseased burial areas;  

• Inefficient use of land, disturbance to protected areas, lack of usable space, incoherent layout and 
putting the car first; these all flaunt the need to design sustainably and to consider climate change 
impacts. 

 

OPEN/ December 2019 

 

   

 

 

 



















 
 
 
 
       
Date: 7th November 2019 
 
Subject:  Review of development at Westfield Drive, Forfar covered by application 
19/00707/FULM. 
 

We were instructed by Elite Homes (Tayside) Ltd to carry out an independent review of the 

information relating to potential risk from anthrax-impacted material which is known to be 

buried within a stand of mature trees in close proximity to a proposed new housing 

development at Westfield Drive, Forfar.   We understand that the area is allocated for future 

housing in the Local Development Plan. An application by Muir Homes for 175 homes in this 

area has included an environmental review by Mason Evans with an intensive site 

investigation. We understand that there is a recommendation that there be no disturbance 

within 30m of the known buried anthrax-contaminated ash. 

 

The following are our observations/comments on this matter: 

 

 Anthrax is a fatal infectious disease, caused by Bacillus Anthracis when spores are 

released. It is very rare now however, but is a Notifiable Disease. 

 The Mason Evans report is comprehensive for the site; but the area of historic 

anthrax burial is not identified on any plan, nor is any detail given on whether this is 

ash or carcasses, or when the burial took place. Crucially there is no information on 

where any burning of carcasses took place- the Anthrax Order 1991 states carcasses 

should be burnt on site, and then the ash incinerated.  It is imperative that further 

information is obtained relating to this.  The photographic record in Appendix A of the 

report does not identify any location on the large site and it is unclear what the 

woodland looks like where the anthrax material is buried. Will this be readily 

accessible to nearby residents walking their dogs for example? 

 The area of investigation by Mason Evans is much larger than that shown in the 

planning site outline. This suggests the intention may have been to develop this SE 

corner originally but that this has changed. 

 DEFRA Science Advisory Committee report (March 2017) relating to burial of 

carcasses infected by Foot & Mouth also repeatedly discusses the risk of anthrax 

spores. Their recommendation is that an area of ash or carcass burial should not be 

disturbed as there is a low risk of releasing anthrax spores. 

 We acknowledge that disturbance of the area where anthrax ash is buried is not 

included in the development plan, so consideration is given to a suitable cordon 

sanitaire to prevent/minimise any impact from air-borne spores. 

 The standard cordon sanitaire around an intensive livestock operation, slurry or 

sewage store is 400m (UK Planning Circular, 2/2015). This is to protect against odour 

but also airborne disease. 



 HOPS (Head of Planning Scotland) in April 2017 recommended that should a building 

be built on a farm, for farm use, where intensive livestock operations take place, there 

should be a minimum 200m cordon sanitaire to any other non-farm owned housing. 

 Public Health England produced a Guidance on assessing risk of anthrax on Building 

land in 2014. This relates primarily to sampling methodology and types of industry 

relating to potential risk however. 

 

 

It is our opinion that further information needs to be acquired relating to the timing of anthrax-

impacted burial, the quantity of the material buried, what depth is was buried at, was this 

before the trees were planted (bearing in mind mature tree roots can cause significant ground 

disturbance), was it ash or carcasses that were buried, where did burning take place?  All of 

these will form the basis of a strong risk assessment on the potential impact of anthrax to this 

development. 

 

As the proposed development is residential, and therefore the highest sensitivity for impact, 

we recommend that a much larger cordon sanitaire is applied to the site, with a minimum of 

200m being considered.  The nature of a housing development means children will wander to 

woodland with friends to play, and locals will walk their dogs in the area- all leading to 

potential exposure or disturbance unless information can be obtained to rule this out.  

Consideration of secure fencing around the woodland should also be reviewed. 

 

Dr. Fiona Moore 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EnviroSurveying Ltd, The Willows, Frain Drive, Laurencekirk, Aberdeenshire, AB30 1HJ 
Tel/Fax: 01561 376108, Mob:  

                                        email: info@envirosurveying.co.uk 
           http://www.envirosurveying.co.uk  
            Vat reg. no: 925 2367 24 

Company registration no: SC335464 
 



 

 

Letter received from John Gordon Webster, The Bothy, West Ingliston, Forfar DD8 1TJ received on 

17  January 2020 reads as follows:- 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 175 DWELLINGHOUSES INCLUDING FORMATION OF VEHICULAR 

ACCESS, ACCESS ROADS, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, SUDS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - 

FIELD OPPOSITE WESTFIELD DRIVE, WESTFIELD LOAN, FORFAR -  19/00707/FULM 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

“Having read most of the press coverage of this matter I would like you to be aware of my (and others) 

views. 

I know nothing of planning rules etc. but make the following general observations:- 

1. Why is the development even being considered?  Clearly Forfar does not need several 

hundred extra new houses (most of which will be unaffordable to the average local resident) 

on top of the hundreds of others built around the town in recent years. 

2. I regard the anthrax scare a “red herring” and has more to do with which developer is given 

the right to desecrate the environment. 

3. Will the Council not be satisfied until every inch of land in Angus is covered in concrete? We 

already have a serious reduction in bird and animal populations. In the last 20 years there has 

been a huge reduction in numbers and species of birds in particular. 

4. Building on ever more agricultural land is likely to increase the risk of flooding because there 

is nowhere for rainfall to go (at least not without huge public expenditure on prevention 

measures). 

I could go on but am trying to make a general point of principal rather than a specific objection. 

Developments such as these are to do with money.  Money for the developers, money for the Council, 

money for the landowners. No consideration appears to be given to anything else. It is time to call a 

halt to large scale housing schemes on farmland around Forfar”. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

John Gordon Webster    



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mr Jonathan Adlum

Address: 57 Westfield Loan Forfar DD8 1JN

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:Dear Sir/Madam,

 

My parents moved into there new house on Westfield Loan some 35 years ago when the site was

developed under the assumption and protection (greenbelt land) of a truly stunning view of the

forfar valley from their front window.

 

For the last 30 years they have spent more time watching this view than looking at their tv. This

view, the calm and the quiet is truly what makes this area special for all who live here, or walk their

dogs or simply drive through this location.

 

Only you can truly advise on the need for more dwellings and whether or not the community,

roads, school and overall infrastructure can support this growth.

 

Howeer, what I can advise you with great confidence is that by building yet another batch of

generic new builds on this land (arent there enough already) you are destroying a truly beautiful

place and angering people who love being in Forfar.

 

My final concern on this build would be the dangerous increase in traffic on already busy roads in

the area with its associated rise in injury, deaths and the short term and longer term impacts on

the environment from a noise and emmissions standpoint.

 

I hope you continue to think hard and ultimately decide against the location of this project.

 

Kind Regards



Jon



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 136 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Miss Sonja Ferrier

Address: 1 Burn Place, Halfpennyburn Angus Forfar

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:Forfar is struggling enough as it is with resources such a doctors surgeries! Adding

more properties in a green belt will put further strain on the town! Also there is question against the

access road leading into the development as the glamis road is saturated by traffic causing access

and exit issues for the properties adjacent the planned development being submitted!

 

Concern over the water table and diversions that will impact the Halfpenny burn which crosses

one of the residential properties that lie on the side of Don & Low factory and apparently are

forgotten about as the 5 residential properties si on the industrial estate side of glamis road.

 

Another development site needs to be looked at outwith forfar as the impact these phases will

have during building and after will cause stress on the resources forfar currently have not to

mention the impact environmentally and on the existing dwellings when the access point becomes

operational! I myself have sat waiting on leaving my drive onto the glamis road for near 20 minutes

or longer waiting on exiting into the glamis road from Halfpenny burn.

 

The fact that this application is now for less than 200 is clearly to gain permission to then after

submit further phases that firfar as a town cannot cope with and the destruction of wildlife habitat

and losing adequate green belt to ensure access into forfar remains a reasonable traffic footfall!



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mr James Anderson

Address: Not Available

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I feel the continuous expansion of housing development outwards from the perimeter of

Angus burghs will come at the cost of creating empty town centres.

This development along with others in Forfar will remove good farming land from use, land that is

also occupied by wildlife that will not use the park areas that are planned enclosed by housing.

 

With reference to the road layout, if the development goes ahead, can a roundabout be provided

on Glamis Road at the factory entrance to assist traffic movement from the new road. This is a

very busy road, and the road layout implies further development to the south of the current

proposal.

On a similar item, can the new access road onto Westfield Loan not be granted, as the road is a

rat run for traffic (including heavy lorries), and it would be beneficial for the existing area to direct

all new traffic up off Glamis Road.



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 136 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mr John Webster

Address: The Bothy forfar

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I have objected to proposed development on this site before and my reasons have not

changed.They are basically to do with the destruction of the environment and natural habitat

leading to the all too obvious decimation of all forms of wildlife.

Why should the Council even consider allowing houses to be built on green sites?If there is a need

for housing for local people,which I doubt,then developers should be forced to use brownfield sites

or convert old disused property eg the old academy development.

Muir Homes have been allowed to build hundreds of houses on the Kirriemuir road.Whatever the

quality, it amounts to environmental vandalism and should not be repeated to the west of town.



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mr Thomas OBrien

Address: 65 glenmoy terrace forfar

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:While they may be a need for new houses in Forfar, a lot more social housing is

needed. Also Again the town inferstruture such as transport, health and education provision is not

catered for for in this devleopment. No consideration for 20 min neighbour hoods or impact on

school rolls and doctors surgeries. This main mean the town becomes a hub and people will not

use the shops etc in the town, also no local shop provision in the plan from the council or devloper.



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mr Thomas  Obrien

Address: 65 glenmoy terrace forfar

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:There are issues with any delvopment in tis area, thses are education provision, health

care provision such as doctors. There are also transport issues with extra traffic putting pressure

on the lochlands and glamis road junctions. Also we need more social housing in the area and this

may have an effect on the town centre as te devlopment may become a satellite for dundee and

aberdeen. There is no consideration for 20min neighbourhoods or any provision for shops etc.



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Ms Eleanor Feltham

Address: 92 St. Ninians Road Padanaram Padanaram by Forfar

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:Transport: I noted that Roads have requested an updated Transport Assessment and i

totally agree that the Glamis Road junction/A90 slip road especially southward direction needs

special attention and totally inadequate for current traffic far less future traffic created by many

factors. Housing: I agree that the current house building trend on mass is overwhelming current

every day services. Scotland's population is aging and decreasing and the appropriate household

size build is vital. Land: again loss of yet more prime agricultural lands and wildlife corriders where

natural habits are being destroyed. Flooding especially noted if walking down the Network Path

from this area to the Forfar Loch at specific flooding events, spill over the exisiting paths. The run

offs of all this flooding despite SUDS in the areas to Padanaram cause localised flooding. Building

in the 'Bowl of Forfar' will notably increase pluvial flooding to the extent as seen around

Padanaram, fields of water near road networks. This is current observations without anymore

developments surrounding Forfar.
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Dear Angus Council 

 

MUIR HOMES LIMITED 
PLANNING APPLICATION 19/00707/FULM 
WESTFIELD, FORFAR 
 

We have been instructed by, our client, Elite Homes (Tayside) Limited to raise  two key issues in relation 

to planning application 19/00707/FULM. These issues are fundamental to the consideration of the 

planning application. It would be helpful at this stage, and as a matter of urgency, to understand the 

Council’s intended approach to dealing with them. 

 

Background 

 

By way of background, we are aware that a suite of new supporting documents has been submitted by 

Muir Homes in support of the application. The letter from Jacqueline Forbes Consulting (Muir Homes’ 

planning consultant) to the Council dated 28 March 2022 identifies the documents that have been 

submitted as follows: 

 

1. Revised Architectural Layout 

2. Updated Design & Access Statement 

3. Updated Surface Water Management Plan & Drainage Proposals 

4. Updated Level Proposals 

5. Updated House Type Plans & Elevations 

6. Updated Landscape Layout and Planting Plans 

7. Updated Noise Report 

8. Updated Transport Assessment 

9. Updated Flood Risk Assessment responding to SEPA’s comment 

10. Specification for Areas of Architectural Interest / Ancient Monuments 

11. Updated Ecology Report 

12. Update Construction Environmental Management Plan 

13. Masterplan Document 

  

The changes to the application also include a reduction in the number of residential units being sought, 

from 175 to 136 as well as a change to the redline boundary of the application site.  
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Legal Framework 

 

Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 sets out the framework for varying 

a planning application. 

 

Section 32A(1) contains the general rule that an application may be varied with the agreement of the 

planning authority. Section 32A(2) contains the qualification to that general rule, which provides that: “if 

the planning authority consider the variation to be such that there is a substantial change in the 

description of the development for which planning permission is sought, they are not to agree to the 

variation.” 

 

Substantial Variation 

 

Our client has reviewed the new supporting information. It is their conclusion that the new information, 

in effect, constitutes a new planning application and that substantial changes have been made to the 

existing application. Our understanding of these changes include: 

 

1. The number of proposed residential units has significantly reduced, with 39 fewer units now 

being sought (a reduction of over 20%). 

 

2. The redline boundary of the application site has changed, with the removal of a significant parcel 

of land from the south west and the loss of open space to the south. 

 

3. The internal layout of the site has changed. Residential units have been removed from the 

frontage of the Glamis Road along the northern boundary of the site. The layout now comprises 

two unconnected development sites. In addition, five new house types have been introduced. 

 

4. Along the frontage of the site facing the Glamis Road it is now proposed to have a three-metre 

high bund together with a two-metre high fence. This will provide a five-metre high visual barrier 

between the site and the road. This significant new mitigation was not anticipated in the original 

application. 

 

5. A masterplan has now been lodged in support of the application. This includes reference to a 

wide range of matters that, as far as our client is aware, have not been fully addressed. 

 

It appears to our client that these component changes may individually constitute a substantial change 

to the application and that, in any event, cumulatively it is highly likely  that the changes are a substantial 

change. The nature and extent of the changes means that, in planning terms, there are significant new 

matters to be assessed and issues to be addressed. The development that is now proposed is not the 

same as that contained in the original application.  

 

Connected to this, we are aware that Muir Homes has submitted a fresh proposal of application notice 

(reference 22/00295/PAN) for residential development over the same area as the original (now 

superseded) site plan. Whilst doing so is a matter for the applicant, it may indicate a concern on their 

part that the new information that has been submitted does substantially change the current application 

and that a new application will be required. In any event, the submission of a PAN indicates that a fresh 

application will be submitted in due course. 

 

We would therefore be very grateful if you could confirm the Council’s position on the submitted changes 

to the application. If the changes are substantial, as our client believes they are, then it would not be 

competent for the Council to accept them as a variation to the application. To do so in those 

circumstances would mean that any subsequent determination of the application would be vulnerable 

to legal challenge. 
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Masterplan 

 

We have previously set out our client’s view that the appropriate way to authorise development at Site 

F4 is to first approve a masterplan for the entire site, and then bring forward planning applications that 

are in accordance with that approved masterplan. Muir Homes has indicated that they disagree with that 

view and the Council has indicated that the masterplan will be dealt with as an internal part of the 

planning application. It is unclear whether the masterplan will be subject to an approval process.  

 

Our understanding is that up until recently the Council’s position was that the masterplan process would 

follow the procedures as set out in the Council’s Consultation Procedures for Development Briefs and 

Development Guidance 2018. This position was reflected in the processing agreement entered into by 

the Council and Muir Homes in 2020 and, we understand, in advice provided to Muir Homes. 

 

However, in a letter to us dated 10 May 2022, the Council’s Service Leader (Planning and Sustainable 

Growth) advised that: 

 

“PAN83 provides different mechanisms for how a masterplan might be embedded as part of the 

planning process. Those with an interest in the site have chosen to submit the masterplan as 

part of a planning application. In this circumstance the adequacy of the masterplan and the 

weight attached to it will be considered through the planning application process. If you wish to 

make comment on the matter I would suggest that you do so through submission of formal 

representation on the planning application.” 

 

Approval of the Current Masterplan 

 

If the approach outlined above is followed, it is likely to give rise to an issue in relation to the competence 

of the masterplan and any permission subsequently granted pursuant to Muir Homes’ application.  

 

The Council and the applicant have made it clear that they intend to deal with the masterplan as an 

internal part of the planning application. However, the masterplan covers the entire allocated area of 

Site F4 and also refers to the safeguarded area whereas the planning application site forms only part of 

it (roughly one third of the allocated part of Site F4). The masterplan area is therefore significantly larger 

than the red line boundary of the application site. If it is the intention to approve the masterplan as an 

internal part of the planning application, then an issue around the competency of that decision will arise.  

 

To explain, the Council only has the statutory power to approve development (or indicative development) 

within the redline boundary area of a planning application. Therefore, if the masterplan is to be approved 

as an internal part of the current planning application (i.e. in the same way as an approved plan), that 

approval will not attach to any parts of Site F4 that are located out with the redline boundary of the 

application site. Therefore, it appears to us that this approach cannot result in the competent approval 

of the masterplan.  

 

If it is the intention to approve the masterplan as part of the planning application, can you explain how 

this issue will be addressed? 

 

Muir Homes’ agents have previously indicated that a masterplan is commonly dealt with as an internal 

part of a planning application by planning authorities throughout Scotland. It is our view that that is likely 

only to be the case where the red line boundary of the application site aligns with the area to be covered 

by the masterplan. To give an example, that approach may be taken where policy supports it, where 

one application for planning permission (most likely a planning permission in principle) is made with the 

intention of bringing development forward in separate phases, and a supporting masterplan is submitted 

over the same site. The masterplan may be considered as an internal part of the application in those 

circumstances where, crucially, it would apply to the same site and indicate where and in which order 

development would come forward. That could give the masterplan relevance and weight in the decision 

making process, and make it a binding part of the planning permission. For a planning permission in 
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principle, it would set out the parameters within which approval of matters applications could be made. 

In our view, that is different to the current circumstances where the application seeks permission for only 

a fraction of the land that is intended to be bound by the masterplan.  

 

In our view, contrary to the view of the Council, the current approach being taken is not one that is 

recognised by PAN 83. 

 

Failure to Approve a Policy-Compliant Masterplan 

 

If the Council does not intend to approve the masterplan for the entire site before the planning application 

is determined, then there may be further issues in relation to the relevance and weight of the masterplan, 

the reasons for granting permission, and the reasonableness of that decision. We consider that the 

following specific issues may arise if a policy-compliant masterplan is not approved prior to the 

determination of any planning application for site F4: 

 

1. The determination process in connection with the planning application will, in our client’s view, 

not be in accordance with Policy F4. We accept that the Council and the applicant do not share 

that view. However, if the planning application is determined as a departure from policy it must 

be justified by clear and intelligible reasons. Failure to provide those reasons would render any 

decision to grant planning permission vulnerable to legal challenge. In setting asi the 

requirements of Policy F4, the Council would have to explain why those requirements are not 

important or relevant to the application site. 

 

2. It would remain difficult to see how the masterplan would have the status of a material 

consideration in the determination of the planning application (and any other applications for 

Site F4). If it is not subject to any approval process, the masterplan will not have been subject 

to any material scrutiny by the Council. It will essentially be an expression of the applicant’s 

preferred approach to development at the application site and over the wider F4 site. It would 

not be a masterplan as envisaged by Policy F4 and as recommended by the Examination 

Reporter. In those circumstances, it will not have a status equivalent to supplementary 

guidance, a development brief, or any other document that is intended to inform and guide 

development proposals as a material consideration. Even if it were considered to be relevant to 

the determination of the application, in the absence of an approval process it would attract only 

limited weight for the reasons noted in this paragraph. 

 

3. Further to point 2 above, if the masterplan is not approved, the likelihood is that the requirements 

set out in Policy F4 will not be fully addressed. The most recent consultation responses indicate 

that there are a significant number of matters that have not been dealt with. Even if these matters 

are dealt with, the masterplan will not be binding on any other part of Site F4 other than the 

application site. The masterplan for Site F4 should provide a coherent layout and design for the 

entire site, provide assessments in relation to a range of important strategic issues that must be 

carried out in order to understand the practical impact of the development, and set out the 

mitigation that will be required. These practical issues are of real importance in the consideration 

of development proposals across the entire site, and the wider Forfar area (particularly in 

relation to roads). If the masterplan is not approved and these matters are not addressed, an 

issue will arise in relation to the reasonableness of any decision to grant planning permission 

for any part of Site F4. Again, any such decision taken in those circumstances would be 

vulnerable to legal challenge.  
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We would be very grateful if you could explain how these points relating to the masterplan will be 

reconciled and addressed by the Council. 

 

We look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Fraser Mitchell 

Partner 

SHOOSMITHS LLP  



Comments for Planning Application 19/00707/FULM

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 19/00707/FULM

Address: Field Opposite Westfield Drive Westfield Loan Forfar

Proposal: Residential Development of 175 Dwellinghouses including Formation of Vehicular

Access, Access Roads, Open Space, Landscaping, SUDS and Associated Infrastructure

Case Officer: Ruari Kelly

 

Customer Details

Name: Mrs Sonja McIntosh

Address: 1 Burn Place Halfpenny Burn Forfar DD8 1TE

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I would like to object to the proposed development at field opposite Westfield drive,

Westfield loan. i would like a representative to possible consider and take on board suggestions to

alleviate any concerns I am about to raise. Please consider the increased traffic which effects the

residence of Halfpenny burn. it is difficult at the best of times to exit driveways onto the Glamis

road due to heavy traffic flow both ways. The increased noise in the area along with road safety

that poses a threat during and after completion. Currently the visual appearance and surroundings

do not cause any concern however the proposed development will bring high volumes of traffic to

the area along with noise pollution and an impact on the environment. There is a risk of possible

flooding which would flow into the properties of Halfpenny burn due to developing the area with the

amount of properties suggested, The reduction of an adequate green belt along with the

interference of technology issues by blocking transmitters and Satellite dishes as currently growing

vegetation has an impact until they are trimmed down or removed, building houses directly off the

Glamis road section of Halfpenny Burn would greatly effect the residence on the Halfpenny burn

side unless a green belt is between the Glamis road and the new development of a considerate

distance to help reduce noise and interference pollution along with a vehicle access point away

from the residence area of Halfpenny burn due to the high volumes of traffic that will appear

should the development have approval. Concern over the water table as a natural burn runs

diagonally down between the residence of Halfpenny Burn, excessive development would possible

cause this water table to divert further towards the residence causing damage to foundations and

property alike due to the high ground level which runs from the Dundee road point towards Glamis

road.
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